
------ - ------- --. ---- ---- - - ------ -------- ------ ----. - Maintenance Library 

- - - -- - - -- - - -- -- -- --- -- -- --- -- -- ----- -- --= = = = Disk Storage Drive 
(Machines with serial no. above 30100) 

- - - -- - --- - --- -- -- - -- -- -- - ---- ------- ---------= = = = = = Disk Cartridge 
Parts Catalog 

s 1 35-0002-0 



First Edition (May, 1971) 

Changes are continually made to the information herein; any such changes will be 
reported in subsequent revisions or Technical Newsletters. 

Requests for copies of IBM publications should be made to your IBM representative or 
to the IBM branch office serving your locality. 

A form for readers' comments is provided at the back of this publication. If the form 
has been removed, comments may be addressed to IBM United Kingdom Laboratories 
Ltd., Product Publications, Hursley Park, Winchester, Hants, England. Comments 
become the property of IBM. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1971 

ii 



Preface 

This Parts Catalog (PC) contains listings and illustrations of 
all replaceable assemblies, subassemblies, and detail parts for 
the IBM 5444 Disk Storage Drive (Machines with serial no. 
above 30100) and IBM 5440 Disk Cartridge that have been 
released to Production Control on or before 26 February 1971 
(EC 392666). The information enables stock and main­
tenance personnel to identify, requisition, and issue replace­
ment parts. 

The following aids are provided for the reader: 
1. At the front of the manual: 

a. An explanation of how the PC is organized and used. 
b. A visual index that contains overall views of the 5444 

Disk Storage Drive and 5440 Disk Cartridge and pro­
vides a starting point for locating a part. 

2. At the back of the manual: an index of part numbers. 

Associated Publication: IBM Maintenance Library, 5444 Disk 
Storage Drive (Machines with serial no. above 30100 ), Theory 
Maintenance, Order No. SY33-0029. 

iii 



Contents 

List and 
Title 

Page 
Figu,re No. No. 

How to use this Parts Catalog (PC) v 

Visual Index 1 viii 

Visual Index 2 ix 

Visual Index 3 x 

Visual Index 4 xi 

Abbreviations xii 

Group Assembly Parts Lists 1 

Cover Groups and Assemblies 2 

2 5444 Disk File, Final Assembly (Parts) 4 

3 Cable Assemblies (2 Parts) . 14 

4 Actuator Assembly (Parts) . 18 

5 Motor Encoder Assembly 26 

6 Clamp Assembly 28 

7 Clamp Assembly 30 

8 DC Box Assembly 32 

9 AC Box Assembly 34 

10 Gate Assembly 36 

11 Brush Drive Assembly - 50Hz 38 

12 Brush Drive Assembly - 60Hz 40 

13 5440 Cartridge Assembly 42 

14 Cable and Jumper Assembly Component 
Parts (2 Parts) 44 

iv 



Part I 

To find parts quickly, a general understanding of the structure 
of this catalog is necessary. The catalog is divided into three 
major sections: 

• The Visual Index, containing overall views of the machine, 
with call-outs pointing to detailed figures. 

• The Catalog Section, containing a pictorial breakdown of 
assemblies and subassemblies. 

• The Numerical Index, which is a numerical list of all 
parts usett-in the machine, with cross-references to the 
figure on which the part is found. 

VISUAL INDEX 

The Visual Index, located before the Catalog Section, contains 
a reduced illustration of every figure in the Catalog Section. 
The reduced illustrations are tied together with flow arrows 
to form a natural progression from large assemblies to small 
assemblies and possibly subassemblies. In effect, a visual 
table of contents is formed by the Visual Index illustrations. 

CATALOG SECTION 

The Catalog Section contains the full-sized illustrations 
previously noted in the Visual Index. Index numbers on 
figures ref er to corresponding entries in the Group Assembly 
Parts List accompanying each figure. Refer to part II for 
explanation of terms used in the Group Assembly Parts List. 

NUMERICAL INDEX 

The Numerical Index is located after the Catalog Section and 
contains a complete list, in numerical order, of all part 
numbers used on the machine. Listed with the part number 
is the index and figure number on which the part is illustra­
ted. The numerical index makes it possible to locate a part 
when only the part number is known. 

STACKED INDEX NUMBERS~ ~fjjt_:-i1 
~ ~ ~ I -: · CD ~:: 

Stacked Index numbers are ! ! 1· · I ! 9
2 

SPclartewe 
used when showing a part I 
and its attaching hardware. .1. 1· I ·11 3 w.asher 
The sequence of a typical I · . . . . 4 L Washer 

I I I 5 Nut stack is shown at the right. ~ . ~ .... ~ I 
The circled index number f: . I . 'I ,.).j i 
indicating the assembly --~.U-~· .~ 
is broken down within ~ <:::::'.?-:::-
the figure. ~~-

How To Use This Parts Catalog (PC) 

ILLUSTRATION NOTES 

Cross-reference notes are directly on the illustration. The 
illustration's next higher assembly reference, normally 
located in the upper left corner of the page will read: "For 
Parts Not Shown See Figure X". If an assembly is referenced 
to a lower level figure, the note located next to the index 
number will read: ''See Figure X". 

DOUBLE LINED DETAIL BOX 

The double lined box differentiates between parts shown on 
the basic model and parts related to a level and/or feature 
difference. An explanation of the level or feature difference 
is given in the double lined box. 

FINDING A PART 

The Visual Index is the starting point for locating a part. 
The illustrations in the Visual Index are reduced versions of 
all illustrations in the Catalog Section; therefore, the illu­
strations can be used to find the assembly containing the 
desired part. Use references to the detailed figure in the 
Catalog Section, or to another Visual Index illustration, to 
determine location of part number. 

Once the detailed figure in the catalog section is deter­
mined, finding the part on the figure and referring to the 
listing for the part number and description is all that is 
required in most cases. If the first catalog section figure 
referenced shows the assembly containing the required part, 
the index number for the assembly will reference a lower­
level figure where the assembly is broken down to its com­
ponent parts. If the figure referenced by the Visual Index 
contains neither the part nor an assembly containing the 
part, it is. then necessary to go to the next higher assembly 
figure. This figure should then contain the part or an 
assembly containing the part; if not, an even higher level 
figure must be used. Refer back to the Visual Index for 
some other figure that could show the desired part. 

Note: Many detailed parts are unavailable, because they are 
part of an inseparable assembly (two or more parts welded 
or bonded together), or because they are part of an assembly 
purchased as a unit. If parts are found on a welded or 
bonded assembly, the following note follows the description 
of the assembly: ~'Assembly components are not replaceable". 
If the part is found on a purchased assembly, and the detail 
parts of this assembly do not have IBM part numbers, the 
note following the assembly description will read: "Assem­
bly components are not available". In either case, you need 
to obtain the part number of the assembly, rather than the 
detailed part. 

v 



EXAMPLE FOR ORDERING PARTS 

.. - 5726 .. 22 

- 1 H"921 
- 2 187854 
- 3 210984 
- '+ S3S70SO 
- 5 }2042 
- 6 5357066 
- 7 B57067 
- 8 IJ0434 
- 9 56079 
- 10 5726436 

fAN ASM-P/S ENCLOSURE 
fOR NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY SEE FIGURE I 

. TERMINAL,RING- 18-22 AWG,•6 HOLE,INS 
• SHIELD, TERMINAL BLOCK- 2 POS 
• SCREW, RO HO MACH-6-32 X .250 LG ATT PT 
• fAN ASM-NO CONNECTOR 
• SCREW,MACH BIND. HO 10-32 X . 375 LG ATT PT 
• • BLADE 
•• MOTOR 208V/230V 60CY 220V 50CY 
•• SCREW,MACH-SLOTTEO HEX HO 10-32 X . 375 LG ATT PT 

• WASMER,LOCK-EXT T .19510 .410 OD ATT PT 
. HEADER-POWER SUPPLY fAN 

If the entire fan is required, order part number 5726422; all 
one dot items will be supplied. If only the subassembly is 
required, order part number 5357050; all two dot items will 
be supplied. If part number 5357050 is ordered, only the 
two dot items will be supplied; not the attaching part 32042. 
Attaching parts immediately follow subassemblies before the 
assembly breakdown, and must be ordered separately. 

All parts may be ordered individually. 

PART II 

G) AR 

As Required (AR) in the units per assembly column 
denotes that the quantity is used as required. 

® ATTPT 
Attaching Parts: These parts are used to attach a sub­
assembly to an assembly. The attaching parts are 
listed immediately following the part to be attached. 

0coMM 
Commercial hardware: When this indication appears in 
the part number column, it denotes hardware pro­
curable from normal commercial sources and not 
identified by an IBM part number. 

©INDENTURE 

vi 

The relationship of a part to its next higher assembly 
is indicated by indentures. For example: 

1 2 3 4 
Unit 

Assemblies and Detail Parts of Unit 
Attaching Parts for Assemblies & Detail Parts 
. Subassemblies 

Attaching Parts for Subassemblies 
. Detail Parts for Subassemblies, etc. 

©NR 
NR in the part number column denotes the part is 
procurable but not recommended for field replacement, 
and that the next higher assembly should be ordered. 

®NP 
The entry NP in the part number column denotes the 
assembly is non-procurable and the detail parts should 
be ordered separately. 

0 NONO. 

When this indication appears in the part number 
column, it denotes a group of parts for which no 
assembly part number has been assigned, and the 
detail parts should be ordered separately. 

®REF 
This entry in the units per assembly column denotes 
an assembly which is completely assembled on a pre­
ceding illustration. Quantities for such items are found 
in its next higher assembly. 

® SIMILAR ASSEMBLIES 

If two assemblies contain a majority of identical parts, 
they are broken down on the same list. Common 
parts are shown by one index number. Parts peculiar 
to one or the other of the assemblies are listed sepa­
rately and identified by Usable On Code. 

@usABLE ON CODE 

Part application and interchangeability is indicated by 
the usable on code. If this column is blank, the parts 
pertain· to all equipment(s) covered. Two types of 
codes are used. The alphabetic code denotes similar 
assemblies and/or features: the numeric code denotes 
level. Refer to the beginning of each list for the 
explanation of the code(s). 

@suFFIXCODE 

The suffix code indicates the month (alphabetic) and 
the year (numeric) of the engineering change which 
affected interchangeability of the part. 



EXAMPLE OF PARTS LIST 

LI ST AND 
INDEX 
NO. 

2-

- 1 
- l 
- 2 
- 3 
- 4 
- 5 
- 6 
- 7 
- 8 
- 8 
- 9 
- 9 

PART 
NO. 

~ 
2199376 NP~ 
2199386 NP 

DESCRIPTION 
1 2 3 4 

DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY 

~CODE A USED ON 60 CYCLE ONLY (ii) 
CODE B USED ON 50 CYCLE ONLY ~ 
CODE l USED ON ASM PRIOR TO BG SUFFIX 

MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,DRIVE-220 VOLTS 50 CYCLE 

FOR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 1-92 

2204176 
2199255 

79842 

{;"\ FOR ILLUSTRATION SEE FIGURE 2 
~ . PULLEY, 60 CYCLE 

2 204116 fj'\ 
NO NO.~ 

552~ 2204082 3 

2204033 fa 
COMM 5 
2199258 
2199401 NR 
2199402 NR 

~. PULLEY, 50 CYCLE 
SETSCREW, SPLINE DR CUP PT 8-32 X 3/8 LG 
MOTOR ASM,220V AC 60 CYCLE 
MOTOR ASM,220V AC 50 CYCLE 
SCREW,MACH BIND HO 8-32 X 0.625 LG 

FERRULE,OUTER 
. FERRULE,INNER 
. MOTOR,1/12 HP-220V 60CPS 
. MOTOR,DRIVE - 220V 50CPS 
PLATE,MOTOR MT-115/220 VOLTS 60 CYCLE 
PLATE,MOTOR MT-220 VOLTS 50 CYLE 

~ 
ATT PT 

ATT PT 

UNITS USABLE 
PER ON 
ASM. CODE 

~F 
REF 

~: 
AR 

1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

f 
IA 
18 

A 
B 

A 
B 

A 
B 

vii 



FIGURE 2. 5444 DISK Fl LE, FINAL ASSEMBL y (PART 1 OF 4) 

FIGURE 2. 5444 DISK FILE FIN AL ASSEMBL y (PART 2 OF 4) 

VIII 

5444/5440 

FIGURE 2 

FIGURE 2. 5444 DISK Fl LE, FINAL ASSEMBL y 

(PART 4 OF 4) 

. 5444 DISK FILE, FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 30F 4) 



5444/5440 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4) 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 4) 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 4 OF 4) 

For Cover Groups 
and Assemblies, 
See Figure 1 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 4) 

IX 



5444/5440 

FIGURE 5. MOTOR ENCODER ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE 8. DC BOX ASSEMBLY 

x 

FIGURE 6. CLAMP ASSEMBLY - RH 

For Cover Groups 
and Assemblies, 
See Figure 1 

FIGURE 9. AC BOX ASSEMBLY 



FIGURE 10. 'Y' GATE ASSEMBLY 

For Cable Assemblies, 
See Figure 3 

FIGURE 12. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60Hz 

5444/5440 

FIGURE 13. 5440 CARTRIDGE ASSEMBLY 

FIGURE 11. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 50Hz 

XI 



Abbreviations 

AL Aluminium IT Internal Teeth 
ASM Assembly LCK Lock 
BD Binding LG Long 
BIND Binding LH Left Hand 
COMPR Compression MACH Machine 
CON Connection MFI Machine Features Index 
CONN Connection MTG Mounting 
CSK Countersunk NOM Nominal 
CSTMZ Customized OD Outside Diameter 
DIA Diameter POS Position 
DK Dark RH Right Hand 
ECC Eccentric SELF TAP Self Tapping 
ET External Teeth SKT Socket 
EXT External SLOT Slotted 
FBM Field Bill of Material soc Socket 
FIL Fillister THK Thick 
FLW Flat Width (width between flats across hexagon) THREADING Threadforming 
HD Head TTH Teeth 
HD LESS Headless UNC Unified National Course 
HEX Hexagonal UNDRCT Undercut 
HZ Hertz UNF Unified National Fine 
I/O Input/Output v Volts 
ID Inside Diameter w Watts 
INT Internal WSHR Washer 

xii 



5444/544-0 

GROUP ASSEMBLY PARTS LIST 

1 



5444/ 544 c 

5 CD 
8 

56 
4 

59 
3 

57 
@ 
58 

@ 
54 

53 

46 

@ 
@ 
47 

31 

45 

30 

42 

33 34 36 32 39 37 38 
@ 
43 

FIGURE 1. COVER GROUPS AND ASSEMBLIES 

2 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CC VER GRCUFS AND ASSE~EIIES 

1 - NO NC CCV ER GRCUFS AND ASSEMELIES REF 
- 1 2537308 . COVER ASM 1 
- 2 2536616 . SCREW-'-SBCULDER..LSLOT BI:i8-32UNC A'I'I F'I 6 
- 3 2598197 . . GASRE'I,FCAM RUEBER 1 
- 4 2536460 . . SEAI,FUEEER,SELF AI:BESIVE 1 
- 5 2536477 . . 'WINI:Oloi..i.ACE'IA'IE 1 
- 6 889325 . . LABEL 1 
- 7 5831824 . . 'WINI:Oloi,MACBINE 1 
- 8 2536387 . CCVER FL.ATE 1 
- 9 2536473 . COVER AS~ 1 
- 10 32042 . SCREW,MACH EINI: BD,10-32,0.375LG A'I'I F'I 1 
- 11 473079 . 'WSHR..i.~YICN_L_FLAT..i.0.203II:~0.4380D.0.094'IHR A'I'I F'I 1 
- 12 2536394 . . SEAI,RUBBER 1 
- 13 369207 . LAEEI,VCLTAGE 1 
- 14 2536393 . CCVER FLA'IE 1 
- 15 2538098 CCV ER 1 
- 16 81693 . SCRE~,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,C.375IG }.TT n· 4 
- 17 2538122 FLA'IE_._NUT A'I'I F'I 4 
- 18 2538103 . COVER FIA'IE 2 
- 19 731631 . SCREW,FAN HD,4-40,0.25LG A'I'I F'I 4 
- 20 2538124 . FLA'IE..i.SBIELD 1 
- 21 731631 . SCREW,FJ.N HD,4-40,0.25LG A'I'I F'I 3 
- 22 2538125 LAEEL,SELF ADHESIVE 2 
- 23 2600561 CCVER AS~ REF 
- 24 338238 . . SCRE~,MACH,BD HD,4-40U~C,0.3125IG 1-'IT F'l RH 

THIS SCREW IS BELI: CAF'IIVE EY I'IEM 25 
- 25 728509 . RING REF 
- 26 2600562 . . SEAI,I:UST REF 
- 27 2538055 . CCVER,'IRANSFAREN'I REF 

ITE~S 23 THRO 27 ARE FAR'! OF MO'IOR ENCCDER AS~ (FIGURE 5) 

- 28 2538107 . COVER ASM 1 
- 29 251970 . SCREW,~ACH,SLCT EINI: HC,4-40,0.25LG A'I'I F'I 3 
- 30 2538109 . . FAC..i.SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 31 2538108 . . CCV ER 1 
- 32 2597963 COVER,FERSFEX 1 
- 33 322550 SCRE'W_L_~J.CB..i.EINI: BD..i.6-32..i.O. 5LG A'I'I F'I 1 
- 34 322065 . SCRE~,MACH,BIND HD, 6-32, C. 625IG MT FT 1 
- 35 38235 . SCREW,~J.CH,SLCT EIND Ht,6-32UNC,0.312LG 2 
- 36 2597964 . SF ACER 2 
- 37 2597912 . CCV ER 1 
- 38 55726 . SCRE~,MACH,S10'I BIND HD,6-32U~C,0.188IG 2 
- 39 2537484 . SHIEII:..i.TRANSFARENT 1 
- 40 2538136 COVER AS!i! 1 
- 41 81693 SCREW,li!J.CH,EINI: HD,6-32,0.375LG A'IT FT 2 
- 42 2536242 . • SEAI_L_RUEEERLSEIF ADHESIVE 1 
- 43 2538135 CCV ER 1 
- 44 2597920 . COVER AS~ 1 
- 45 236550 . SCRE~ 1 MACH_1_BIND HD_1_4-40_1_0• 375IG J!'IT n· 7 
- 46 2536496 . • GASRET 1 
- 47 2536495 . . FLA'IE,COVER 1 
- 48 2536247 . CCV ER 1 
- 49 10170 . SCRE~,MACB,SLC'I EIND HD,6-320~C,0.251G M·T FT 2 
- 50 2536390 CCVER AS!! 1 
- 51 38442 SCRE~..LMACB-'-S1-0'I FLA'!· HD..i.6-320~Ci0.251G }.TT n· 2 
- 52 2537511 SCREW,SBCULDER,SLOT BI:,6-320NC A'I'I F'I 2 
- 53 2536296 . FAD,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 54 2536389 . • CCVER PLATE 1 
- 55 2537509 COVER ASM 1 
- 56 338238 . SCREW,~ACH,EI: HI:,4-40UNC,0.3125LG A'I'I F'I 1 
- 57 2536275 . SEAI_L_SELF ADHESIVE 2 
- 58 2537505 . CCVER,REAR 1 
- 59 2537504 COVER,FRCN'I 1 
- 60 338238 . SCREW,~ACH.E:C: HC,4-40UNC_i_0.3125LG A'I'I F'I 1 
- 61 2536457 . COVER AS!i! 1 
- 62 81693 . SCBEW,~ACB,EINI: HD,6-32,0.375LG A'I'I F'I 4 
- 63 251990 . SCRE~_i_HDLESS SE'I_i_6-FLU'IEi10320~F..i.0•3751G 1-'I'T FT 2 
- 64 11598 . ~UT,FIAIN,BEX 10-32,0.375 FL W A'I'I F'I 2 
- 65 2536456 GASRE'I 1 
- 66 2536455 CCVER FIATE 1 
- 67 889325 . LABEL 1 

MOB-1351-1 



5444/5440 

6 
G) 

5"@~ 
7 

3 
11 L2 51 

9 
50 

~ 
@JV 

10 

48 

53 

56A 

13 56 

55 

54 

40 

29 
41 

21A 

19 

57A 58 
578 

61 

FIGURE 2. 5444 DISK FILE, FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 1 OF 4) 

4 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5111111 DISR FILE.FINAL ASSEMELY (PAR'! 1 CF 4) 

2 - 2538101 NP FINAL ASSEMBLY.5444 DISK FIIE RH 
- 1 2537485 CLAMF ASM 2 

EARIY MCDELS HAVE FAERICA'IEI: SBEE'I MET.H 
CIAMFS. ITEM l.CLAMP ASM.MOS'I EE ORDERED 
IF ANY FAR'I CF A FAEFICA'IED CIA~F iEEI:S 
REFLACING. IT IS RECCMMENI:ED 'IBA'! FABRI-
CA'IED CLAMPS BE REFLACED IN FAI~S 

- 2 149897 . SCREW,BEX.SKT BI: CAP.8-32UNc.o.375LG A'I'I P'I 6 
- 3 1090873 . WSBR_i_ICK_i_SPR..L0.168ID_i_ 0. 296CD..LO. 046'IBR MT F'I 6 
- 4 2598007 . SFRING 1 
- 5 2537357 . . wASBER 2 
- 6 2537473 . • RCLIEF 2 
- 7 2598005 . . CLAMP 1 
- 8 5144354 . FAD.RUEEER,SELF AI:BESIVE 2 
- 9 5831955 . CLIF,SPECIAL..LSPRING 1 
- 10 2536285 . ERUSH ARM 1 
- 11 2536376 . ERUSB ASfll 1 

ASM COMFCNEN'IS ARE NCT REFIACEAEIE 
- 12 51144339 . LA EEL, SELF 1H::HES IVE 1 
- 13 2536345 . ERUSB DRIVE ASM,50BZ 1 

FCR DETAIL EREA:RI:OWN SEE FIGURE 11 
- 13 5144330 . ERUSB DRIVE ASfll,60BZ 1 

FCR DETAIL EREAKDCWN SH FIGURE 12 
- 14 322551 . SCRHi_L_MACB_i_SLO'I EIND BD_i_ 6-32Ul\C_i_ 0. 75IG J'IT FT 4 
- 15 62031 . WASHEF.LCCK,INT TEETB,0.295CC A'I'I P'I 4 
- 16 2536359 . SBIELt.INSULA'ICR 1 
- 17 210883 . STUD_i__SHIELC MTG_i_TAPPEt_i_6-32 2 
- 18 323837 . 'IERMINAL BLCCK ASM,15A,3 SCRE~ CCU 1 
- 19 5364151 . STRIF.MARRER 1 
- 20 10170 . SCRE~_i_MACH_i__SLO'I BIND HD_i_6-32U1'C_i_0.25IG ll'IT FT 2 
- 21 852958 . TERMIJ.\AL ECARC ASM 1 
- 22 852959 . INSt:LA'ICR. SHIELD 1 
- 23 38266 . SCREW MACH..LSLCT FIL Bt..L4-40UNC_i__0.5LG 1 
- 23 2597959 . PLA'IE.PC~ER MODEL 1 1 
- 23 2597960 . FLA'IE,FCWER MC:tEL 2 1 
- 23 2597961 . PLA'IE..LPC~ER MODEL 3 1 
- 23A 845762 . LABEL 1 
- 24 2598076 . BRACKE'I 1 
- 25 10170 . SCREW .MACH..1..SLC'I EINI: Bt.6-32UNC...r...0.25IG 2 
- 26 2537356 . SB IELt, FLA ST IC 1 
- 27 2598175 . FAD ASM 1 

ASM CCMFCNEN'IS ARE NCT REPLACEABLE 
- 28 2536615 . CEFLEC'ICR 1 
- 29 38235 . SCREW,MACB.SLCT EIND Bt.6-32UNC,0.312LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 30 5213276 . CLAMP_i_CABLE 1 
- 31 186923 . SCREW.SRT HD CAP,6-FLUTE,4-40UNC.0.25LG 1 
- 32 257985 . WASBER,FLA'I,0.25CD.0.028'IB' 1 
- 33 5831723 . CLAMF FCST ASM 1 
- 33A 11598 . NU'I,MACE BEJ,10-32 J.'IT F'I 1 
- 33B 237032 . WASBEF.FLAT,0.75oD.0.2188It,0.062'IBR A'I'I P'I 1 
- 34 5831721 . PLA'IE 1 
- 35 186924 . • SCREW,SRT HD CAP.6-FLU'IE.4-40UNC.0.375LG A'IT PT 1 
- 36 5831720 . • CLAMP,POST 1 
- 37 210921 . DICI:E ASM 4 
- 38 302090 . BOARD ASM,TERMINAL 1 
- 39 302131 . INSt:LA'ICR 1 
- 40 38265 . SCREW_i__MAClli._SLCT FIL BC_i__4.40UNC_i__0.438LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 41 2600567 . PLA'IE 1 
- 42 438548 . SCREW,MACH,SLCT EIN:t Bt,'4-40UNC.0.188LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- q3 2536602 . ERACKE'I_i_ASfo! 1 
- 44 10170 . SCREW,~ACB.SLCT BIND Bt,6-32UNC,0.25LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 45 62031 . ~ASBER,LOCR,IN'I 'IEETB,C.295CD MT F'I 2 
- 46 253660_1_ . • SEAL_i_SELF ACBESIVE 1 
- 47 5831862 . . BIU\CRE'I 1 
- 48 811804 . GUlCE,CARD 1 
- 49 2537306 . EOARD AS!il 1 
- 50 2536246 . PLA'IE 2 
- 51 2536245 . GASRE'I 1 
- 52 81693 . SCREW_i_MACB_i_BINt BDi6-32_i_O. 375LG A'I'I P'I 5 
- 53 322551 . SCRE~,MACH,SLC'I BIND BD,E-32Ul\C,0.75IG 1.'IT F'I' 1 
- 54 257187 . NUT.FIAIN.HEX,6-32.0.375 FL W 1 
- 55 56722 . LOCR"ASEERiEl'I 'ICO'IB_i_0.15CCi0• 3211: 1 
- 56 5144318 . JU~FE~ ASM,GRCUNC PRE-AMF 1 
- 56A 6364 . ~ASEEB,ICCR,SPLI'I 0.25CD 1 

M08·1351-I 

5 



5444/54'10 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5qqq DISR FILE,FINAL ASSEMELY (PAR'! 1 OF ii) CCN'I 

2 - 57 2597939 • FIL'IER ASM 1 
- 57A 2598168 . . SCREW,6-320NC,0.5LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 57E 257986 . • wASBER1 FLA'I A'I'T n· 2 
- 57C 2536627 . • LAEE1 1 
- 57t 2536212 . • FIL'IER,AIR 1 
- 58 2250961 . HEAt 1151! E_LDCWN (DOWNWARt FACING_}_ _1 

USED ON MODELS 1,2,AND 3 
- 59 2250963 . HEAI: 1151! E,OF (OPWJl.RD FACING) 1 

USED ON MODELS 1_i2_i_AND 3 
- 60 2536626 • ARM E,OFPER 1 

USED ON MOD El 3 CNU 
- 61 2536625 . ARM E_iLCWER 1 

USED ON MODEL 3 CNLY 

MOS-1351-1 

6 



5444/5440 

7 



5444/5440 

65 

70 

66 73 

75 
74 

103 

91 

@ 
99 

100 
:-------_ 
~ 83 

~ 84 
82 

FIGURE z • 5444 DISK FI LE, FINAL ASSEMBLY (PART 2 OF 4) 

8 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISR FIIE,FINAI ASSE~EIY (HF'I· 2 CF 4) 

2 - 2538101 ISP FINAL ASSEMEIY,5444 DISR FILE REF 
- 62 2538139 • RESIS'IOR ASM 1 
- 63 2283009 . • RESISTCR 4 
- 64 2600544 . . SCRHi,SLC'I PAN HD,2-56,0.25IG MT FT 8 
- 65 2274381 . . RESISTCR 2 
- 66 5724118 . . RESIS'IOR 2 
- 67 731631 . • SCREW,PAN HC,4-40,0.25LG A'I'I P'I 8 
- 68 2538134 . . BRACRE'I,RESIS'ICR 1 
- 69 38351 . . SCREW..i_~ACBiFIL BC 6-32 X .312 LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 70 2531740 NR . . . Nt:'I 2 
- 72 2597913 • AC ECX AS~ 1 
- 73 2537492 . EUSB_._INSULA'IING 3 
- 74 25627 . SCREW,EC BD,8-32,0.5LG 3 
- 75 2537493 . wASEER,INSULA'IING 3 
- 76 2391819 . TRAl\SISTCR 4 
- 77 2537491 . INSt:LA'ICR 4 
- 78 2537489 . EUSH,INSULATING 8 
- 79 322551 . SCRHi_._MACB_._SLO'I EIND HD_._6-32UISC..i_O• 75IG MT PI 8 
- 80 38051 . l\UT,Fl.lUN,HEX,6-32 X 1/4 FL w S'I·L A'IT P'I· 8 
- 81 2538111 . AC'It:A'IOR ASM 1 

FCR DE'IAIL EREM<CC~N SEE FIGURE 4 
- 82 186935 . SCREW,HEX,SR'I HD CAP,0.25-20UNC,0.S75LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 83 3550 . wASHER,FL,0.25,0.5625CD,0.05'IHR !'IT FT 1 
- 84 6935 . WASBEFiICCR_._SPLI'IiC.25ID..i_0.4930C A'I'I P'I 1 
- 85 2283005 . Swl'ICE,'IOGGLE 1 
- 86 317173 . RNCE 1 
- 87 2283002 . SWI'ICE ASM 1 
- 88 302090 . EC.ARD ASM,TERMINAL 2 
- 89 302131 . INSt:IA'ICR 2 
- 90 483373 . SCREW_._~J\CH EC 2 
- 91 2538099 . ERACRE'I,S~l'ICH MCUN'IING 1 
- 92 34512 . SCREW,~ACH,SLCT EIND BC,8-32,0.375LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 93 2537318 • MO'ICR AS~.50H2..i_220V 1 
- 93 2537319 . ~CTCR AS~,50HZ,235V 1 
- 93 2537320 • MO'ICR AS~,60H2,2C8V 1 
- 93 2537321 . ~CTCR ASM..i_60H2i230V 1 

FCR ELEC'IRICAL CC~FCJSEl\'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3, 
-32,-34,-35 

- 94 129654 . SCRE~ 1 CAP SOCRE'I HDL10-32..LC.75IG J!'I·T F'I· 4 
- 95 9092 . WASBEF,ICCR,SPLIT RING,0.194IC,0.3370D A'I'I P'I 4 
- 96 2204025 . . OILER 2 
- 97 2598198 . . FULIEY.FLASTIC 1 

USE ~l'IB SCEZ !o!C'ICRS Cl\U 
- 97 5144405 . . PULIEY,PLASTIC 1 

USE ~l'IB 60H2 ~CTCRS Cl\IY 
- 98 257975 . . . SETSCREW,SPLINE DR CUP P'I 6~32 X 3/8 LG 2 

O'IBER ASM CO~PONEN'IS ARE ISC'I· FEHACEAEIE 
- 99 2426180 . . MCTCRJSINGLE PBASE-INDUCT,50BZ..i_220V 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFIACEAEIE 
- 99 2426199 . . MCTCR,SINGLE PEASE-INDUC'I· ,50BZ ,235V 1 

ASM CCMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFIACEAEIE 
- 99 2426181 . . ~CTCR,SINGLE PHASE-INCUC'I,60BZ,208V 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFIACEAEIE 
- 99 2426200 . . MCTCR_._SINGLE PHASE-INCUC'I_._60BZ_._230V 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFIACEAEIE 
-100 5831708 • ~CUISTING ERACRET MCTCR 1 
-101 38688 . SCRE~_._BEX~SLC'I HD CAP_._0.25-20UJSC,0.75IG MT FT 3 
-102 3550 • WASHEF,FL,0.25,0.5625Ct,0.05'IBR A'I'I P'I 3 
-102A 2598012 • LAEEL 1 
-103 34512 • SCREWL~ACB.LSLCT EIND ec..L8-32.L0.375LG 1 

M08·1351·1 

9 



104 

@) 
136 

135---__._ 

132----q? 

139 

FIGURE 2 • 5444 D 

10 

154 

ISK FILE, FINAL 

164 

157 

3 OF 4) (PART ASSEMBLY 

@ 158 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5444 DISI< FIIE,FINAI ASSE!(ElY ( IJ\F'I 3 CF 4) 

2 - 2538101 NP . FINAL ASSEMELY,5444 DISR FILE FEF 
-104 253 8106 . CC EOJ! ASM 1 
-105 149897 . SCFEW..i.HEX..LSI<T HD CAPi8-32UNC..L0.375LG A'l'l P'l 4 
-106 22478 . wASHER,FL,C.17ID,0.375CD,0.32'IH~ J.'IT FT 4 
-107 81693 . SCREW,MACB,EINJ: BD,6-32,0.375LG 1 
-108 725557 . BOUSINGiCONNEC'IOR (A~BER) 1 
-109 4121101 . BCUSING,CCNNECTOR (WHITE) 1 
-110 2537508 . ERACRE'I ASM,'IRANSIS'ICR 1 
-111 81693 . SCREWiMACB,EINJ: BD~6-32_.._0.375LG A'l'l P'l 2 
-112 526898 . 'IRANSIS'IOR 1 
-113 2537490 . Il\SULATCR 1 
-114 11598 . Nt'IiPLAINiBEJ! 10-32..i.0.375 Fl w }.'!'! P'I 1 
-115 56079 . . WASHER,LCCR,EJ!'I 'ITH,0.195IJ:,0.410CD J.'IT F'I· 1 
-116 2537488 . • BUSB,INSULATING 1 
-117 2537502 . PIA'IE,.MCUN'IING 1 
-118 2537309 . CLA~F AS~,RH 1 

FCR DE'IAIL BREARDC~N SEE FIGUl<E 6 
-118 2537310 . CLA~F AS!':..i_LH 1 

FCR DE'IAIL BREAI<DC~N SEE FIGUFE 7 
-119 34512 . SCREW• ~ACB • SLCT EIND H:C • 8-3 2 • 0. 37 51-G A'I'I P'I 3 
-120 55901 . wASBER..i.IOCR..i.EJ!'l 'IEE'IB 0.381C:C J.'IT F'I 3 
-121 2537512 • GUIJ:E 1 
-122 186927 . SCREw,SI<'l HD CAP,6-FLU'IE,6-32UNC,0.25IG l.'l'T FT 2 
-123 2598074 . CAEIE DUCT 1 
-124 5319854 . SCREw,'IBD CU'l'IING,HEX HD 8-32,0.375IG I.TT F'I 2 
-125 825559 . STRAF 1 
-126 811427 . S'IRAPiCAELE 9 
-129 2598090 • GUI:CE,CAELE 1 
-130 1072433 . SCRE~,BEJ!,SI<'l BD,8-32UNC,0.25IG J.'I·T FT 2 
-131 2537374 ARM AS.fo! 1 
-132 2537376 . SCREw,SHOULDER,Sl-O'I BD,0.25-20U~C l.'I'l F'I 1 
-133 2537373 . . SF RING 2 
-134 10170 . SCRE~iMACH..LSI-OT BIND HDi6-32U~Ci0.25LG l.'I'I P'l 1 
-135 251262 ~R . . wHEEL,EALL EEARING 1 
-136 2537372 . BRA CR ET 1 
-131 2537375 SHAF'I 2 
-138 1093722 . IINI< EACI< 2 
-139 1070020 . LINI< AS~ 2 
-140 219743 . CLIF....!..FETAINING....!..0 .392IJ:....!..O .042'IBR 2 
-141 130985 wSHR,FLA'I,0.531ID,1.062CC,C.095'IHI< 4 
-142 2537478 SPRING,SPECIAL 2 
-143 2537479 . S'IOF,.NYLCN 2 
-144 25374 80 . PILLAI< 2 
-145 2537479 EUMPER,ROUND 4 
-146 2537524 . BU~FEl<_LSCUARE 1 
-147 251970 . SCRE~,MACB,Sl-O'I BIND HD,4-40,0.25IG 1 
-1413 257985 • WASHEl<,FLAT,0.25C:C,0.028'IHI< 1 
-149 24107 • NU'I,FINIEBED,HEJ!,0.375-16UNC 1 
-150 237245 CLIF,RETAIN-RING,0.3IJ:,0.66C:C,0.035TBI< 1 
-151 2537497 • PIN,BINGE 1 
-152 2598196 . CI.A~F 1 
-154 2181005 . SCREW,SELFTAF,HEX BD,WSHR,6-32UNC,0.375L A'I'I P'I 2 
-155 2537500 PLA'IE AS~ 1 
-156 438548 . SCREWi~ACH..LSLCT EIND BJ:..L4-40UNC..L0.188LG A'I'I P'I 4 
-157 2536274 SEAI,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
-158 2537499 . . PIATE,REAR COVER 1 
-159 2597953 CLAMP AS.M 1 

ASM CCMPCNENTS ARE NCT REPLACEAELE 
-160 438548 SCRE~,MACB,SLO'I BIND HD,4-40UNC,0.188IG JITT F'I 1 
-161 2538096 'Y' GATE ASM 1 

FCR DE'IAIL BREARDC~N SEE FIGURE 10 
-162 2600565 BR.ACI<ET 1 
-163 38235 . SCREw_.._.MACH_.._Sl-O'I BIND BD_.._6-32UNC_.._0.3121G MT FT 1 
-164 2598167 BASE CASTING 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'! REFIACEAEIE 

MOB-1351·1 

11 





5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5qqq DIS!< FILE,FINAL ASSEMELY (PAR'! 4 CF 4) 

2 - 2538101 NP FINAL ASSEMELY,5444 DIS!< FILE REF 
-165 2597932 . SFRING,J.\S~ 1 
-166 10170 . SCRHi_i_MACH.LSLC'I BIND HD.LE-32Ut\C_i_0.25IG .ll'IT I'I 1 
-167 62031 . WASHEF,ICCK,INT TEETB,0.295CI: A'I'I F'I 1 
-168 2536454 . EOO~,J.\S~,'IRANSDUCER 1 
-169 186933 . SCREW_i_~J.\CH_i_HEX sec Hr: 10-32 x 1.250 LG A'I'I P'I 2 
-170 45690 . ~ASBER,FL,O.Q375CD,O.C313'IHI< J!.'I'I I'I 2 
-171 209033 . . SCREW,SHCULCER,10-32UNF 1 
-172 11598 . . Nt:'I..i.PlAIN..i.HE:X 10-32.LC. 375 Fl w 1 
-173 5264648 . . SCREW,SHCt:LDER,SLO'I,FLJ.\'I FII BD,10-32Ut\F 2 
-174 603863 . . SFRING 2 
-175 2536453 . . SEAlLSELF J.\CBESIVE 1 
-176 2536451 . SUHCFT ELCCR 1 
-171 2536452 . PLA'IE 1 
-178 5831923 . . ClJl~I,CJIELE1RUEEER 3 
-179 2536450 . BCO~,'IRANS:Ct:CER 1 
-180 2598087 TRAt\SI:UCER J.\SM,UPPER ( INCLUI::ES SHIMS) 1 
-181 186923 . SCRE~.Sl<'I HD CAP..._6-Flt:'IE..._4-40Ut\C..._0.251G .ll'IT I'I 4 
-182 257985 . WJISHEF,FlAT,0.25CD,0.028'IHR A'I'I F'I 4 
-183 2283001 NR . . 'IRANSI:l:iCER 1 
-184 257956 . . SETSCFEW..i.SILINE DR FF 4-40 x 1/8 lG A'I'I P'I 1 
-185 5831921 NR . HCt:SING,t:PFER 1 
-186 5831988 . SHI~,0.002 THR JIR 
-186 5831989 . . SEU_i_C• CC3 'IHR J.\R 
-186 51331990 . . SHI~,0.008 THR JIR 
-186 5831991 . SEI~.C.02C 'IHR 1\R 

FCR CTHER CC~PCNEN'I FJ.\R'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -lE...._-36 
-187 5831922 . CABLE ClAMF,Rt:EEER 1 
-188 2536356 . CCil J.\S~ 1 
-189 2283001 NR . . 'IRANSI:UCER 1 
-190 2114985 . NUT,SElF LKG HEX 4,40 X .062 'IER A'l'I P'I 1 
-191 257960 . SE'ISCRE'ii,HEA:CLESS FP,4-4C,C.251G J.'I'I I'I 1 
-192 5831921 . HCUSit\G..._UFFER 1 
-193 251970 . SCREii,MACH,SlO'I BIND HD,4-40,0.25IG 4 
-194 257985 . WASHEF,FLJ.\'I,0.25CD,0.028'IBR 4 
-195 2536458 . SHIEH 1 
-196 5831709 ClII,lCiiER SHI EU:, NYLCN .ll'IT I'I 4 
-197 38265 . SCREW,~J.\CH,SLCT F·IL BI:,4.4CUNC,0.438LG J\'I'I P'I 4 
-198 2600599 . EEL'I,0.5 iilDE,49.5lG 1 
-199 2600573 . SFlt\I:lE J.\S~ (WITH METAL PULLEY) 1 
-200 5677 . SCREii,~ACH,BIND HD 10-32 :x 3/4 IG J!'I'I I'I 3 
-201 2207715 . ~AGJ!'E'I 1 
-2011\ 514Q338 . . AI:EESIVE S'IRIP J!'IT F'I 2 
-202 8163 . NUT,Fl.AIN,BEX,3/8-24 X 9/16 FL ~ 1 
-203 453 . w.ASEER_i_FL.3/8 :x 13/16 CD :X 1/16 '!·Bl< 1 
-204 2598195 . FUllEY 1 

O'IBER ASM CO~PCNEN'IS ARE t\C'I I<EIIJ.\CEJ\EJ.E 
-205 5831713 . CLA~I1RING 1 
-206 34512 . SCREii,~ACH,SlO'I BIND BD,E-32,C.375IG 8 
-207 2219193 . WSHF 8 
-208 2597938 . DISC..LFI:XED_i_REFlACE~EN'I FJ.\CI< 1 
-209 5831793 . WINI: Cw 1 

I 

M08·135l·l 

13 



9 

7 
4 

5 

1 

18 

14 

5444/5440 

14 

16 17 

27 

20 

22 

12 

13 

10 

11 

11 

13 

13A -- REGULATOR (SIGNALS) 

• • • I BRUSH MOTOR I AC 

RESISTOR ASM 

21 

24 

25 

23 

DC BOX INTERNAL 

• • • I BRUSH MOTOR INTERNAL 

u£]il[ITm · v ·GATE INTERNAL 

1 r 1 :1 1 1 GRouN01NG JUMPER 

FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 1 OF 2) 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C.~ELE A HEME LIES <FAF'I 1 CF 2) 

3 - NC NC CAELE ASSEMELIES FEF 
- 1 2538141 . CABLE HARNESS 1 

FCR CCMFCNENT PAR'I·S SEE FIGURE 14 -1 
- 2 2537525 CAELE HARNESS 1 

FCR CCMFCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,-4 
- 3 2600564 . CABLE HARNESS REF 

FART CF CC ECX ASM (:FIGURE 8) 
FCR COMPCNEN'I PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-2,-3, 
-6_._-7_._-8_._-9_._-10_._-11_._-12_._-13_._-1~-15_._-16_._-17_._ 

-18,-19,-33 
C'IBER ASM COMPONEN'I·S ARE NO'I REPLACEABLE 

- 4 356742 . CLAMP_._LCOP_._0.25ID_._0.177DIA ~'IG HCIE 1 
- 5 38354 . SCREW,MACB,FIL B 6-32 x 1/2 LG A'l'I P'I 1 
- 6 257187 NU'I,PLAIN,BEX,6-32,0.375 FI ft 1'!T J;T 1 
- 7 62031 . WASHEF_i_ICCK-'-INT TEETBi0.2950D A'l'l P'I 1 
- 8 2102365 CLA~P,LCOP 2 
- 9 5319854 . SCREW,TBREADING,SLOT BX ED, 8-32, 0. 375LG A'l'l P'I 2 
- 10 356742 CLAMP_._LCOP..L0.25ID_._0.177DIA ~'IG BCIE 1 
- 11 2114108 . CLA~F,CAELE,.562 DIAME'IER 2 
- llA 2181005 . SCRE~,'IEREADING,SLOT HX BD,6-32,0.375LG 1'1'! P'I ~ 
- 12 327921 CLA~I..LCAELE 2 
- 13 5319854 . SCREW,TEREADING,SLOT BX BD,8-32,0.375LG A'l'I P'I 2 
- 14 327921 CLA~P,LCOP 1 
- 15 2181005 SCREWLTBREADING_._SLOT BX Er:.6-32_._0.375LG A'l'l P'I 1 
- 16 327921 CLAMP,CAELE 1 
- 17 2181005 SCREW,TBREADING,SLOT BX EC,6-32,0.375LG A'l'l P'I 1 
- 18 2102365 CLA~P..LLCCP..L0.33C ID 0.17C CIA ~'IG BCIE 1 
- 19 5319854 . SCREW,TBREADING,SLOT BX EI:,8-32,0.375LG A'l'l P'I 1 
- 20 2536261 CAEIE ASM REF 

FART CF ERUSB DRIVE ASM (FIGURE 11) 

FCR CCMPCNEN'I PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-5 
- 21 2537528 . CAELE ASM REF 

PAR'! OF •y• GA'IE AS~ (FIGUFE 10) 
FCR CCMICNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3,-20, 
-:a ,-22,-23,-24 

- 22 2600568 . CABLE HARNESS REF 
PAR'! OF DC BCX AS~ (FIGURE 8) 
FCR CCMFCNENT PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-3,-6, 
-7_L-s_f_-9_L-1o_L-12,-14,-25,-26,-21_L-2a_f_-29 

- 23 5759968 JUMHF ASM 1 
FCR COMFCNEN'I PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -2,-3 

- 24 23931 NUT_._FLAIN~_BEX 1 8-32 1 0.3125 FL W 1 
- 25 55901 . WASBER,lOCK,EX'I 'IEE'IH C.3S1Ct 1 
- 26 731626 . SCREW,FAN BEAD,6-32,0.25LG 1 
- 27 56722 LOCKftASHER,EX'I 'lCO'IH,C.15CCi0.32ID 1 

M08-1351·1 

15 



29 

28 

33 

34 

32 

16 

5444/ 544C 

30 

31 

••• 

••• 
Id L,I LJ 

FIGURE 3. CABLE ASSEMBLIES (PART 2 OF 2) 

3 
This should be 
treated as part of the 
regulator cable assembly 
for ordering purposes 

REGULATOR (CONTROL) 

AC BOX, DC 

ENCODER 

ACTUATOR 

AC BOX, AC 

DRIVE MOTOR 



LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CJ\EIE 1\SSEMEIIES (FAF'l 2 CF 2) 

3 - NC NC CAELE ASSE!!ELIES 
- 28 25364 88 . CABLE ASM 1 

FCR CC~FCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1 
- 29 2538046 . CAELE HARNESS RH 

HRT CF MCTCR ENCCJ:ER J\SM (FIGURE 5) 
FCR COMPCNENT FARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -5_._-10_._-30 
C'IHER CCMFCNENT PARTS ARE NOT RE'PLACEAELE 

- 30 2538022 . CAELE HARNESS RH 
FJ\RT CF ACTUATOR ASM (FIGURE 4) 
FCR COMPCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1.-11.-13. 
-18.-31 

- 31 NC NC . CABI.E ASM_._DRIVE !!OTCR 1 
FCR CC~FCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -2.-3.-32 

- 32 2536487 . CABLE ASM 1 
FCR CC~FCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -3_L_-32 

- 33 356742 . CLA~P,LCOP,0.25ID,0.177DIA ~TG BClE 1 
- 34 2181005 . SCRE~,THREJ\DING,SLOT BX EJ:,6-32,0.375LG 1 

.. 

--

M08·135' 

17 



5444/5440 

FIGURE 4 • ACTUAT OR ASSE MBLY (PART 1 OF 4) 

18 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATCR ASSEMBLY (P l!R'I 1 CF 4) 

4 - 2538111 AC'IUA'ICR ASHMEIY REF 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 2538036 . MO'ICR ASMiENCODER 1 
FCR DETAIL EREAKDCwN SEE FIGURE 5 

- 2 104763 . SCRE~,CAP,SCC HD,1C-32 X 1/2 IG 1'IT F'I 4 
- 3 45690 . WASBEF_._FI:.a._0.4375CD~0.0313TEK A'I'I P'I 4 
- 4 2538017 . COUFLING ASM 1 
- 5 357820 . SCREW,CAP,SCC BD,4-40 x 1/2 LG A'l'l P'I 1 
- 6 257985 . wASEERiFLA'l_._C.25CD_._0.028'IH~ n·T n· 1 
- 7 2538019 . . FAD 1 
- 8, 1166150 NR . . SCRE~,SELF 'IAF,C.25IG MT F'I 1 
- 9 2538018 . . CCUFIIlliG 1 
- 10 2538069 . SPRING,~USIC ~IRE 1 
- 11 2600589 . ACTUA'ICF ~ECBANISM,FIELr USE SUB-ASM 1 
- 12 2600574 . . BEARING FAD 1 
- 13 2538017 'KR . . CCUFLING ASM 1 
- 14 357820 NR . . SCRE~,CAP,SCC HD,4-4C X 1/2 IG 1'!-T FT 1 
- 15 257985 t\R . . WASHER_i_FLA'I:i0.25CDi0.028'IHK .A'l'l P'I 1 
- 16 2538019 . . . Pl!D 1 
- 17 1166150 t\R . . . SCREW,SELF Tl!P,0.25LG A'l'I P'I 1 
- 18 2538018 NR . . . CCUFLING 1 

M08·1351·1 

19 



MOS-1351-1 

20 

5444/5440 

19 

29 

57 

72 

59 

70 

69 
~~-tt~rti--=~---2:::::~~~-L-~55 

37 35 34 33 40 41 44A 43 48 50 49 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMELY (PAR~ 2 CF 4) 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATCR ASSEMBLY (PAR'! 2 CF 4) 

4 - 2538111 AC'IUA'ICR ASSEMEL~ REF 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 2600589 . AC'ItA'IOR MECHANISM ASM (CCl\'Ill\UED) REF 
- 19 2538068 l\R . . CASTil\G,MC'ICR MOUNT 1 

ASM CCMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'! REFIACEAEIE 
- 20 104763 . . SCREW.CAF_._scc BD.10-32 x 1/2 LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 21 45690 . . wASEER,FL,C.4375CD,C.0313'IBI< MT FT 2 
- 22 2538104 . . GASI<E'I', SELF AI:HESIVE 1 
- 23 2538071 . . BRACI<E'I 1 
- 24 186924 . . SCREW,SI<T HD CAP,6-FLU'IE,4-40UNC,0.375LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 25 257985 . wASHER,FLA'I,C.25CD,0.028'IHI< P.'I'I I'l 2 
- 26 257984 . . WASHEFLLCCRLSPLIT 1/8 ID X 13/64 OD AT'!' PT 2 
- 27 2600560 . . BRACRE'I 1 
- 28 251'970 . . SCREW,~ACH,SLC'I EINt B[,4-40,0.25IG A'I'T FT 2 
- 29 1124827 . . SCREW_r_BEX HD_,_4-4C_._0.191G 1 
- 30 257984 . . wASHEF,LCCR,SPlI'I 1/8 ID X 13/64 CD 1 
- 31 5831657 . . LAEEl,SELF AI:BESIVE 1 
- 32 2538089 . . BtLE ASMLIN'IERlOCR 1 
- 33 438554 . . SCFEW,MACH,EINI: HD,4-40,lLG 2 
- 34 369675 . . . l,AMP 2 
- 35 2538016 . . . SIRINGLCCNTACT 2 
- 36 338238 . . . SCRE~,MACB,BD BD,4-4CU1\C,0.3125IG .MT IT 1 
- 37 2538143 . . . RETJ!INER,SPRING 1 
- 38 2600510 . . . ClAMP.i.SFRING 1 
- 39 338238 . . . SCREW, MACH, ED BD,4-40UNC,0.3125LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 40 2538013 . . . BCARD ASM 1 
- 41 338238 . . . SCREW_._MACBLEI: HD_._4-40UNC_._0.3125LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 42 2538015 . . . HCI.I:ER,LAMF 1 
- 43 228093 . . SwI'ICB,PRECISICN 2 
- 44 438551 . . SCRE~LMACBLSI.C'I BIND HDL4-40Ul\CL0.6251G J.'I'T FT 2 
- 44A 1171544 . . SCREW,SLCT BEX BD,4-40,0.76LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 45 2157349 . . PIA'IE,SEC'ICR PULSE S~I'ICB J!'I'T FT 2 
- 46 2538078 . . SIRil\GLSWITCB MOUNTING 2 
- 46A 2598038 NR . . PACI< ER 1 
- 47 2538077 . . FlA'IE,INTERLCCR 1 
- 48 186924 . . SCRE~_r_SR'I HD CAP,6-FIU'IE1 4-40UNC_._0.375IG J!'I'T FT 3 
- 49 257985 . . WASBEF,FLA'I,0.250D,0.028'IBR A'I'T PT 3 
- 50 257984 . . wASBER,LCCR,SPII'I 1/8 ID X 13/64 CD P.'I'I F'I 3 
- 51 2538010 . . CM~i_HEAD LCAI: 1 

ASM CCJi!PCNEN'IS ARE NCT REHACH\EI.E 
- 52 257982 . . CIII,S'IUD RE'IAINING,0.232 II: J!'IT F'I' 1 
- 53 2538011 . . SFRIN<:_,CAM RESET 1 
- 54 438548 . . SCRE~,!11.ACB,SLC'I BIND HD, 4-4001\C, 0.188IG J.'IT I'I 2 
- 55 2538007 . . LEVER ASM 1 
- 56 257982 . . CLIP_,_S'IUD RE'IAINING_._O. 232 ID .M'T I'!' 1 
- 57 104696 l\R . . . FIN,DCWEL,0.1253 I:IA,0.5LG 1 
- 58 2538008 NR . . . LEVER,CAM BOID 1 
- 59 2538072 . . SFRING,EXTENTICN 1 
- 60 2538001 . . SCLENCID ASM 1 
- 61 186924 . . SCREW,SRT HD CAP,6-FLU'IE,4-40UNC,0.375LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 62 257985 . . wASEER.i.FLA'I,C.25CD_._C.028'1BI< J.'I'I I'! 2 
- 63 257984 . . WASBEF,LCCR,SFLIT 1/8 ID X 13/64 CD A'IT P'I' 2 
- 64 2426238 NR . . . CCII ASM 1 
- 65 2538002 JSR . . . CCRE_,_f.!AGJSE'IIC 1 

FCR OTHER CCMPONEN'I FARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -7 
- 66 804480 . . CLAMP 1 
- 67 5831892 JSR . . RACI< LACTUA'ICR 2 - 68 52522 . . SCRE~ ,fll.ACE, SLC'I BIND BI:,4-40Ul\C,0.312IG J!'l'T FT 4 
- 69 5831903 . . SHAFT,RACEWAY 4 
- 70 438536 . . SCRE~,MACB-FI.A'I H 2-56 X 1/2 IG 1.'IT IT 2 
- 71 2538062 l\R . . LEAI:SCREW J!SM 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'! REHJ!CH\EIE 
- 72 5831852 ?iiR . . SCREW ASM 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REHACH\EIE 
- 73 2600591 l\R . . 'IHRUST BEARING 1 
- 74 2538064 NR . BEARING 1 
- 75 2538065 l\R . . WASEEF 8 
- 76 2538067 NR . . sen:~ 1 
- 77 2538066 . . RING_._FETENTICN 1 
- 78 2538032 NR . . CAS'IING,AC'ItiA'IOR 1 

ASM CC~FCNEN'IS ARE NC~ REPLACEAELE 

M08·1351·1 



5444/5440 

106 121 

128 

130 

128~ 

@ ~ 
92 120 

@ 
139 

135 

137 

§ 
139 136 

~----127 

112 

FIGURE 4. ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 3 OF 4) 

22 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND 
PART UNITS USABLE 

IN DEX 
NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 

NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PAR'! 3 OF 4) 

4 - 2538111 AC'IUA'IOR ASSEMBLl RH 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 2600589 . AC'ItA'IOR MECHANISM ASM (CCli'!Il\UED) RH 
- 79 2538082 . . CLAMF 1 - 80 438548 . . SCRE~,MACH,SLO'l BIND HD,4-40Ul\C,0.1881~ MT FT 2 
- 80A 5144395 . . FlA'IE_._NUT A'I'l P'I 1 
- 81 5213276 . . CLAMP,CAELE 1 
- 81A 338238 . . SCREW,MACH,ED HD,4-40UNC,0.3125LG A'l'l P'l 1 
- 81E 257985 . . WASEER_._FLA'I_._0.250D_._0.028'IHK !'I'T FT 1 
- 82 2600584 . . FlAG 1 
- 83 2538080 . . S'IRIKER,S~I'ICH 1 
- 84 251970 . . SCREW_._MACH_._SLOT EINr Ht_.._4-40_._0.25LG A'l'l P'I 2 
- 85 5144394 . . BRACKE'l,S'IRIKER 1 
- 86 81693 . . SCREW,MACH,EINI: HD,6-32,0.375LG 1 
- 87 438548 . . SCRE~ -~MACH _r_ SLCT BIND BD_r_4-40Ul\C_r_0.188LG !'l'I P'l 1 
- 88 2538054 . . LEVER 1 
- 90 25282 . . RING,RETAINING,EXT 0.125 ID X 0.015 'IHK A'l'l P'I 1 
- 91 2538043 NR . . . Et SH 1 
- 92 2538070 l\R . . • LEVER 1 
- 93 2538073 . . SFRING,E:X'IENSICN 1 
- 94 2538005 . . .lU~M AS!t':.LBEAJ: LOAD 1 
- 95 357820 . . SCRE~,CAP,SOC HD,4-4C ~ 1/2 I.G !'I·T F'I 1 
- 96 257985 . . WASHEF,FLAT,0.250D,0.028'IHK A'I'I P'l 1 
- 97 2538129 . . . BEARING_._ANNDlAR BAI.I 1 
- 98 438539 . . . SCREW,MACH,UNDRCT EIND HD 2-56 X 5/16 LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 99 642371 . . . ~ASHER,0.094ID,0.250D,C.031'IBI< !'IT FT 1 
-100 263217 . . • LCCKWSBR_._INT TTB_.._0.09IJ:_.._0.1850D_.._0.035'I·HK ATT P'I· 1 
-101 744103 NR . . • PIN 1 
-102 802388 l\R . . . S'IUJ: 1 
-103 2538006 . . • ARM ASM_._HEAD LOAD 1 
-104 2538020 . . SCLENCID A SM 1 
-105 186926 . • SCREW,SCCKET HD CAP,6-FLU'IE,4-40,0.75LG A'I'l P'l 2 
-106 2538074 . . PLA'IE..L'IHREADED !'IT n· 1 
-107 2600534 . . SFACEF 1 
-108 257985 . • WASHER,FLA'I,0.25CD,0.028'IHK MT FT 2 
-109 257984 . . WASHEF..LLCCK_.._SPLIT 1/8 II: X 13/64 OD A'I'I P'I 2 
-110 2426238 NR . . . CCIL ASM 1 
-111 2538021 NR . . • CCRE,t1AGNETIC 1 

FCR O'IBER COMPCNEN'I FARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -7 
-112 2600563 . • FlA'IE,CLAMF 1 
-113 186924 . . SCRE~,SK'l HD CAP,6-FLU'IE,4-40UNC,0.3751G 1 
-114 257985 . . WASHEF_.._FLAT:i0.25CD.L0.028'IHK 1 
-115 5213276 . . CLM!P,CABLE 1 
-116 186923 . . SCREW,CAF BD,6-FLUTE,4-40,0.25LG A'I'I P'l 1 
-117 257985 . . ~ASBER_r_FLA'I_.._0.250D_.._C.028'IHK M·T FT 1 
-120 2536431 . • SCREW,LCCRING,BEX BJ:,4-40UNC,0.5LG 4 
-121 2537348 NR . . RACK,CARRIAGE 1 
-122 2538090 l\R . . SFRING,CCMFRESSION 2 
-123 2536649 NR . . SCRE~,SBCULDER,SLCT BD,S'IAil\LESS,4-40UNC .ll'I'l P'l 2 
-124 2538088 JSR . . RAC:R,CARRIAGE 1 
-125 338238 . . SCREW_.._~ACB_.._BD HD_.._4-40UNC..L0.3125LG A'I'l P'I 3 
-126 5831682 NR . • CAGE ASM 2 

ASM CCMPCNENTS ARE NCT REPLACEABLE 
-127 2538091 NR . . SHAF'I_._CARRIAGl.. " -128 2537341 . • LIN:R,HEAD LCAt 2 
-129 2537340 . . L IN:R, BEAD LCAD 1 
-130 2537339 . . LINK..LHEAD LCAI: 1 
-131 186924 . . SCRE~,SR'l BD CAP,6-FIU'IE,4-40UNC,0.3751G !'l·T FT 4 
-132 257985 . . WASHE!i,FLAT,0.250D,0.028'IBR A'I'I P'I 4 
-133 5831687 . . SBAF'I ASM_.._DO~N 2 
-134 5831686 . . SHAFT ASM,UP 2 . 
-135 2598185 NR . . . BRACRE'l,BEAD LCAD 2 
-136 2598184 l\R . . • EFACRET_._BEAt LOAD 2 
-137 2598183 NR . . . SFRING,BEAD lOAD 4 
-138 2598191 NR . . . :r!N 4 
-139 2598182 NR . . 0 SEAF'l_._S'IAINUSS 4 

-·. 

l 

MOS-1351-1 



144 

141 
'140 

147 

146 

24 

5444/5440 

163 

161 

148 
149 

145 
145A 

151 
153 

4 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PART 4 OF 4) FIGURE • 

154 

164 

162 

158 

155 

157 

156 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (PAR'! 4 OF 4) 

4 - 2538111 AC'IUA'IOR ASSEMBLY REF 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SH FIGURE 2 

- 2600589 . AC'ICA'IOR MECHANISM AS~ (CCl\'III\tJED) REF 
-140 2536483 . . CLAl{P HEA:t 2 
-141 332981 . . SFRING 2 
-142 2121358 . . SCREli_._MACH.SRT B:C_._6-FLtJTE_.._4-40tJNC_._.1LG 2 
-143 257985 . . WASHER.FLA'l.0.250D.0.028'IBR 2 
-144 2538075 . . FCII\TER 1 
-145 2176002 . . SCREw_._SCR'l HD CAP_._BE:X_._4-40_._0.188IG .n-T FT 1 
-145A 257985 . . WASBE1'.FLAT.0.250D.0.028'IHK A'I'I P'l 1 
-146 2536482 . . SF.RING.BEAD RE'IAINING 2 
-147 186923 . . SCREW_._SKT HD CAP_._6-FLU'IE_._4-40UNC__._0.25LG A'I'I P'I 2 
-148 2538023 NR . . RCLIER ASM.CARRIAGE 1 

ASM COMPCNENTS ARE NCT REPLACEAELE 
-149 38443 NR . . SCRE~.MACB.FL CSR HD 6-32 :X 5/16 IG 2 
-150 2538092 NR . . PLATE.RETAINING 1 
-151 2538093 NR . . SFRING.COMPRESSICN 2 
-152 2538023 NR . . RCLLE1' ASM_.._CARRIAGE 1 

ASM COMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFIACEAEIE 
-153 251970 . . SCREW.MACH.SLOT EINC BC. 4-LIO .o. 25LG 2 
-154 2538086 NR . . R ING__._RE'IEN'IICN 2 
-155 2538087 NR . . SFACEB 2 
-156 2538025 NR . . BEARING.ANNtJIAR BAIL 2 
-157 2538085 NR . . SFRING.CCMPRESSION 1 
-158 2538083 NR . . WEEELNtJ'I 1 
-159 528324 . . SWI'ICH 1 
-160 438540 . . SCRE~_._MACB_.._SI-O'I BIND BD_.._8-32Ul\C_._l.75IG 2 
-161 2538031 . . FIATE.SWITCB MCUNTING 1 
-162 186924 . . SCRE~.SK'I HD CAP.6-FitJ'IE.4-40UNC.0.375IG 1 
-163 257985 . . WASHE1'.FLA'IiO. 250D..LO .028'I·HK 1 
-164 257984 . . WASEER.LCCR.SFLI'I· 1/8 ID :X 13/64 CI: 1 
-165 2538027 l\R . . CARH.P.GE ASM 1 

ASM COMFCNENTS ARE NCT REPLACEAELE 

I 
MOS-1351-1 

25 



5444/5440 

11 12 

8 
9 

3 
7 

4 

0) 
5 

FIGuRL 5 • MOTOR EN"O \.. DER ASST'M L BLY 

26 

20 

~ 21 

22 

40 

39 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DE SCRIPT ION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

MCTCR ENCODER ASSEMBLY 

5 - 2538036 MO'IOR ENCODER ASSEMBLY RU 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 4 

- 1 2600561 . COVER ASM 1 
- 2 338238 . . SCREW,MACH,ED HD,4-40UNC,0.3125LG A'I'I F'I 2 
- 3 728509 . • RING MT Pl 2 
- 4 2600562 . • SEAI_._J:UST 1 
- 5 2538055 . • CCVER,'IRANSPAREN'I 1 
- 6 2538061 . INDICATCR,TRACR 1 
- 7 2538056 . SBAF'I A'I'T FT 1 
- 8 6364 . WASBEF,ICCR,SPLIT 0.25CD A'I'I P'I 1 
- 9 438566 . SCRE~,MACB,BIND HD,6-32,C.125IG MT FT 1 
- 10 2538059 . SFRHlG..i_RETEN'IICN 1 
- 11 2538056 . SBAF'I I.TT FT 1 
- 12 6364 . WASBEF,LOCR,SPLIT o.25ci:; A'I'I P'I 1 
- 13 2538058 . SBAF'I,AI:JUS'IING 1 
- 14 147297 . RING,FETAINING,EXT 0.094 II: X 0.020 '!BR 1 
- 15 2538045 . ENCODER ASM 1 
- 16 438586 . SCREWiMACB..i_UNDRCT EINt Bt 8-32 X 7/8 LG A'I"l.' P'I 2 
- 17 22478 . wASBER,FL,C.17ID,0.375CD,0.32'IBR }.'!'! P'I 2 
- 18 2538047 . . LAMF ASM,ENCCI:ER 1 
- 19 1138818 . . SCREW..i_~.ACB..i_BIND BD..i.4-40 X 1/4 LG A'I'I P'I 2 
- 20 2538046 . • CABLE BARNESS 1 

I~CIUDES ECARD ASM (NO'!· REPLACEAELE) 
- 21 48594 . . SCRE~.LMACB.LBIND HD.L6-32L0.25IG Jl'IT FT 2 
- 22 2538127 l\R . . • GFCMMET,RUEEER 1 

FOR O'IBER COMPONEN'I FAR'IS SEE FIGUH 14 -5,-18,-30 
- 23 2538052 . . FIATEiCEIL 1 
- 24 322550 . . SCREw,MACB,EIND BD,6-32,0.5IG Jl'I"l.' FT 2 
- 25 363011 l\R . • S'!·Ut 2 
- 26 2538051 . • PLA'IELLAMP MCUN'I'ING 1 
- 27 356742 . CLAMF,LCCF,0.25II:,0.177DIA M'IG BOLE 1 
- 28 124226 . SCREw,CAP,SOC HD 8,32 :X C.162 IG 1!TT FT 1 
- 29 2538037 . MCTCRiDISR ASM 1 
- 30 2538039 NR . • CLAMP,DISR 1 
- 31 438548 l\R . . SCREW,MACB,SLCT EINt Bt,4-40UNC,0.188LG A'I'I P'l 4 
- 32 2538040 NR . . DISR..i_ENCCDER 1 
- 33 25380313 NR . . BUE,DISR 1 
- 34 2600535 NR . . SCRE~,BDLESS SET,SCCRE'I,8-32,0.25LG 2 
- 35 2538042 NR . . StHCIC'l1_ENCCI:ER 1 
- 36 1124775 NR . . SCREW,HEX BD,6-32,0.3LG A'I'I P'I 3 
- 37 2538144 NR . . SHAF'I 2 
- 38 2538041 NR . . MOTOR AS~iSTEPPER 1 
- 39 104763 . SCRE~,CAP,SOC BD,10-32,0.51G REF 

FART CF ACTUATOR ASM - SEE FIGURE 4 
- 40 45690 . WASBERLFL~0.43750DL0.0313TBR REF 

FART CF ACTUATOR ASM - SEE·UGURE 4 

MOB·l35l·l 

27 



\ 
6 

108-1351-1 

28 

@ 
7 

FIGURE 6. ELY - RB CLAMP ASSIM 

15 

3 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

CI.A!{P ASSE~BLY - RB 

6 - 2531309 CLAMP ASS:DolBLY REF 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 228093 . SwI'ICEiFRECISICN 1 
- 2 438551 . SCREW,~ACB,SLCT EINt Bt,4-40UNC,0.625LG 2 
- 3 2598080 . PLA'IE,St:PPCR'l 1 
- 4 2598038 . FACREF..L.STEEL ..1 
- 5 2531486 . SPRIN~,COMPRESSICN 2 
- 6 631810 . • TUEING,FLEXIELE-NON-ME'IALLIC AR 
- 1 2531415 . . SPRINGiEX'IENSICN 1 
- 8 1092125 . CLII ,RETAHUNG, 0 .145It,O .025'IBR 6 
- 9 2531412 . SBAF'I 2 
- 10 2531338 . SHAFT 1 
- 11 2536633 . EEARING,NYLCN 2 
- 12 2536618 . I.EVER 1 
- 13 2536645 . LEVER 1 
- 14 2591965 . ERACRET 1 
- 15 2531513 . CLIP,RUEBER 2 
- 16 2531512 . EU~I:EI< • RUEEEil 2 
- 11 2536643 . MOUN'! 1 

MOS-1351·1 



14 

15 

3 

2 

17 

FIGURE 7 

30 

5444/5440 

13 

@ 
7 

• CLAMP ASSEMBLY _ LH 

6 

10 

16 

_/ 
/ 

12 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART 
UNITS USABLE 

INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C1Al!P ASSEMBLY - LE 

1 - 2537310 CLAMP Al:SEMELl RU 
FCR liiEXT EIGBER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 228093 . Swl'ICB_._FRECISICN 1 
- 2 438551 • SCREW,MACB,SLCT EIND BC,4-40UNC,0.625LG 1 
- 3 2598080 • PL.AU , st:PFCR 'I 1 
- 4 2598038 . F.AC:REF_._STEEL 1 
- 5 2537486 . SPRING,COMPRESSICN 2 
- 6 631810 . • TUEING,FLEXIELE-NON-ME'IALLIC AR 
- 1 2537475 . SFRING_._E:x1ENSICN 1 
- 8 1092125 . CLIF,RETAINING,0.145 U,0.025'IEK 6 
- 9 2537472 . SE.AI'! 2 
- 10 2537338 • SH.AFT 1 
- 11 2536633 . BE.ARING,NlLCN 2 
- 12 2536618 • LEVER 1 
- 13 2536644 • LEVER 1 
- 14 2536640 . BR.AC:RET 1 
- 15 2537573 . CLIP,RUEBER 2 
- 16 2537572 • BUMHR_.._RUEEER 2 
- 17 2536642 • MOUN'! 1 

MOS-1351-1 

31 



6 
7 

4 

5 

10 

1 

@ 
37 

35 

36 

28 

24 
23 

31 

33 

@ 
32 

FIGURE 8 

32 

5444/5440 

16 

16C 

10 
9 

14 

19 22 30 

• DC BOX ASSEMBLY 

16A 

DETAIL A 

13 

-12 

15 

21 

20 

17 

168 

18 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

r:c ECX ASSE?JELY 

8 - 2538106 DC EO:X 1\SHMELY RH 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASSEl':ELY SH FIGURE 2 

- 1 2538112 . SHIEltL'IRANSFAREN'I 1 
- 2 38433 SCREW,1':1\CH,FH 4-40 X 1/4 L<: 1\'I'I P'I 2 
- 3 2391819 . 'IRANSIS'IOR 1 
- 4 2537491 . INSU1J\TCR 1 
- 5 322550 SCRHi ,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,C.5IG }'!'I F'I 2 
- 6 257187 . NUT,Fll\IN,HEX,6-32,0.375 FL ~ A'I'I P'I 2 
- 7 2537489 . EUSE_i_INSULA'IING 2 
- 8 337512 . REC'IIFIER,SILICCN,3A,240V 4 
- 9 316996 . LUG,'IERl':INAL 4 
- 10 533372 . WASHEF 8 
- 11 533371 . EU SE ING 4 
- 12 179946 . HCU:EF, FUSE 1 
- 13 3344 . FUSE,CAR'IRIDGE_1_2 Al':F,250V 1 
- 14 569879 . INSER'I,ELEC CCNNEC'IOR, 9 FCSI'IICN 2 
- 15 2283000 . RELAY,3F,D'I,24V 1 
- 15A 38235 . SCREW_i_l':ACH_i_SLCT EINC HI:_i_6-32UNC_i_0.312LG l!'I'I P'I 1 
- 16 5144358 . CAPl\CI'ICR ASM 1 
- 16A 327923 . CAEIE Cll\MF 1 
- 16E 25627 . SCRHi1 .M1\CH_i_BIND HD_i_8-32_i_C.5IG 1 
- 16C 257189 . NUT,HEX,8-32 1 
- 17 2538110 . CARI: SOCRET ASIJ 1 
- 18 438551 . SCRHi_i_MACH_i_SlC'I EINI: Ht_i_4-40U~C_i_0.6251G 1'1-T F'I 2 
- 19 526378 . CAF, HSUI.ATICN 4 
- 20 5240458 . CAP1\CI'ICR,FXD,FAPER,5UF f/}I 6, 330 Vl\C 2 
- 21 2538126 . CI.Al':F_._!JCUNTING 1 
- 22 438570 SCRE~,MACE,SLO'I EIND HD,6-32U~C,1.4IG J'IT F'I 1 
- 23 5236656 SEIELt,5 FCSITICN 2 
- 24 210883 . S'IUr_._sHIELD M'IG..L'IAFPED_i_6-32 4 
- 25 210884 . STUI:,SHIElt MTG,6-32 l!'I'I P'I 4 
- 26 317310 . 'IER?JINAI BCARD,5 DBL SCRE~ 'IERlJINAIS 2 I 

I - 27 5477195 . STRIF_i_lJARRER_i_PCSITICNS 1 - 5 1 
- 271\ 5144385 . S'IRIP,MARRER,POSI'IICNS 7 - 11 1 
- 28 10170 . SCREW,Ml\CH,SI.CT EINC HI:,6-32UNC,0.25LG 1\'I'I P'I 4 
- 29 2538145 . CLAMP AEM 1 
- 30 322551 SCREW,1':1\CH,SLCT EINI: Hr,6-32UNC,0.75LG A'IT PT 1 
- 31 344015 . NU'I,SELF LRG,HEX,6-32 x 5/16 Fl w 1.'I'I P'I 1 
- 32 2538148 . FAD,RtEEER,SEIF ADHESIVE 1 
- 33 2538114 . ClA.H 1 
- 34 2538146 . CLAMP ASM 1 
- 35 10170 . SCREW_._Ml\CH_i_SLCT EIND Ht_i_6-32UNC_i_0.25LG 1\'I'I P'I 1 

- 36 2538149 . PllI:,RtEBER,SElF ADHESIVE 1 
- 37 2538113 . . ClA?JF 1 
- 38 2600568 . CAB IE HARNESS 1 

FCR CC!JFCNENT PARTS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-3,-6, 
-7,-8,-9,-lC,-12,-14,-25,-26,-27,-28,-29 

- 39 2600564 . CABlE HARNESS 1 
FCR CCMPCNEN'I PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -1,-2,-3, 
-6,-7,-8,-9,-10,-11,-12,-13,-14,-15,-16,-17,-18,-19 

- 40 2175867 . GRO!JME'I AR 
- 41 2538116 FR.An 1 

- ---- -

--

I-

--+--

MOB-1351·1 

23 



5444/5440 

24 34 

26 
7 

8 

3~ 
9 

8A 

12 

17 

4 

16 

30 

19 

32------® 
1 SEE FIG 1 

FIGURE 9. AC EOX ASSEMEL'Y 

34 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER l 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

AC EOX ASSEMELY 

9 - 2597913 AC EO:X ASSEMBL'Y RH 
USED CN 50HZ MACHINES CNLY 
FCR NEl'I BIGHER ASf! SEE FIG{}l(E 2 

- 5144390 AC ECX .ASSEMELY REF 
UHD CN 60HZ MACHINES Cl\l'Y 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 10170 . SCREw,MACH,SlO'I BIND HD,6-32Ul\C,0.251G 1!'l'T FT 2 
- 2 369207 . LAEEL,SELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 3 138755 . LABELiSELF ADHESIVE 1 
- 4 210883 . STCF,SP.ACER 2 
- 5 34512 . SCREw,MACH,SlO'I BIND HD,8-32Ul\C,0.375LG 1 

NCT PART OF .AC EOX ASM - ORCER SEPARA'IEL'Y 
- 5A 55901 . WSHR,LCR,E'l.0.168ID.0.381CD.0.023TBR 1 

NCT PART CF .AC EOX ASM - ORCER SEPARA'IEL'Y 
- 6 208249 . RESIS'IOR ASM 1 

USED CN 60HZ MACHINES CNLY 
- 6.A 731631 . SCREw,PAN HD,4-40,0.251G 1!'l'T FT 2 

USED CN 60HZ MACHINES CNLY 
- 6E 5144387 . ERACRE'l,RESIS'IOR MCUN'IING 1 

USED CN 60BZ MACHINES CNLY 
- 7 2536337 . CBOI<E ASM 2 

FCR TERMINALS SEE FIGURE 14 -10 
- 8 438570 . SCREw,MACB,SlO'I BIND HD.6-32Ul\C,1.41G 1!TT FT 2 
- 9 257187 . ~"'UT.LM.ACH.LBEX.L6-32UNC A'l'I P'I 2 
- 10 257986 . WSHR ,FLA'I, 0.156ID, 0. 312CI: • C. 035'1·HR 1!TT FT 2 
- 11 526378 . IllSUl.ATCR 2 
- 12 2122114 . BRACRE'I 1 
- 13 25627 . SCREW,M.ACB,SLC'I EIND Ht,8-32UNC,0.5IG A'l"T FT 2 
- 14 257189 . NUT.MACE.HEX,8-32UNC A'I'I P'I 2 
- 15 2283004 . CAPACI'lCRiFIXE:C..L2UF..L 440V 1 
- 16 2261919 . CAFACITCR ASM,FIXED,0.()10F,1000V 3 
- 17 317232 . BLOCR,'IERMINAL 1 
- 18 581715 . l'ARRER i NUMEERE:C 1 
- 19 2175867 . GROMME'I AR 
- 20 38235 . SCREW,MACB,SLCT EIND Ht.6-32UNC,0.312LG 3 - 21 2261918 . CAPACI'ICR 1 
- 22 2111232 . DICI:E 1 
- 23 2283000 . RELA'Y,3F,D'l.24V 1 
- 24 302090 . BCARD AS~:LTERMIN.AL 1 
- 25 438550 . SCRUi,MACB.SLO'I EIND HD.'4-40Ul\C,0.51G 1!TT FT 1 
- 26 2536277 . INSULATCR,TERMIN.AL ELC~ 1 
- 27 11598 . NU'liMACH.LHEX.L10-32UNF 1 
- 28 56079 . WSHR,lCR.E'I.0.195ID.0.41C:t.o.02sTHR 1 
- 29 316996 . LUG.TERMINAL 1 
- 30 2598097 . INStL.A'ICR.LDICDE MOUN'II'NG 1 
- 31 236849 . SCREW,MACH,EINI: HD.10-32.0.25LG A'I'I P'I 1 
- 32 45690 . wASBER.FL,0.4370D,C.0313'1HR 1!'1"T FT 1 
- 33 5214094 . REC'I IFIER .L SILI CCN 1 
- 34 2537483 . BOX 1 

MOll-1351·1 

35 



12 

SEEFIG1 ~ 

2 

6 

3 

4 

36 

5444/ 5440 

10 'Y' GATE ASSEMBLY FIGURE • 

SEE FIG 1 

17 

16 

18 

SEE FIG 1 



5444/544C 

LI ST AND 
PART 

UNITS USABLE I 
IN DEX 

NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

j 

'Y' GA'IE ASEE~El Y 

10 - 2538096 'Y' Gl\TE l\SSEMELY FEF 
FCR NEX1 HIGHER ASfo'. HE FIGUFE 2 

- 1 2600543 JUfo'.HF l\SM 3 
- 2 2414892 . 'IRANSIS'IOR,NFN 257 1 
- 3 2537491 Il"SUl.ATCR 1 
- 4 35739 . SCRE~LMACH-LBIND HD-L6-32LC.9375IG 1.'I'I I'I 2 
- 5 257187 . ~UT,IlAIN.HEX,6-32,0.375 FL w A'I'I P'I 2 
- 6 56722 LOCK~l\SEER,EJ!'I 'ICC'IH,0.15CD,0.32ID 1.'I'I F'I 2 
- 7 2537489 BUSHLINSULJ\TING 2 
- 8 2192509 . CAPACI'ICR.FIJ!ED,C.OlUF,lCOV 4 

AS~ CCfo'.FCNEN'IS ARE NC'!· REPLACEABLE 
- 9 2538095 NP . BOAFD AEM 1 
- 10 811417 . SCREw,BEX SCCKET HD,6-32,0.5LG A'I'I P'I 4 
- 11 813179 . CLAfo'.P,BCARD 1.'I'I I'I 4 
- 12 811804 . . GUIDE_i_CAFD 9 
- 13 2538094 . . CtS'IOfo'.IZED BOARD ASfo'. 1 

AS~ CC~ICNEN'IS ARE NC'! REPLACEABLE 
- 14 2537528 CABIE ASM 1 
- 15 123070 . . GFC~fo'.ET,FUEEEF,0.438ID 1 

FCR C'IHER ASfo'. CCfo'.IC~E~'IS SEE FIGUFE 14 -2,-3,-21, 
-22_L_-23__._-24 

- 16 332620 . SCRE~,fo'.ACH,BIND HD,10-32,0.5IG 1 
THIS SCFEW IS HELD Cl\P'IIVE BY I'IEM 17 

- 17 364710 CLIF__._FE'IAINING 1 
- 18 2600566 ~p . BCUSHiG ,GATE 1 
- 19 2597953 . CLAfo'.F AS~ 1 

~CT FAFT CF GATE l\SM - CRDER SEPARA'IELY I 

- 20 43854 8 . SCRE~,MACH,Sl.C'I BIND HD,4-40U~C,0.188IG 1 
~CT PAR'I CF GATE l\SM - CRDER SEPARA'IELY 

- 21 34512 SCRHi__._MACH__._Sl.C'I BIND HD__._E-32_L_0.375IG 1 
l"CT PART CF GATE ASM - CRDER SEPARA'IELY 

I - 22 55901 . wASEEF,ICCK,E:X'I 'IEE'IB C.381CD 1 
~CT FART CF GATE ASM - CRDER SEPARA'IELY 

J 
! 
I 

37 



5444/5440 

8~ 

7-~ 

10 
4 

17 12 

::~ 
3 

2 

13 

108-1351-1 
FIGURE 11. ERUSE LRIVE ASSEME1Y - SOEZ 

38 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BROSE DRIVE ASSE.MELY - 50EZ 

11 - 2536345 ER USE DRI~E ASSE~EIY,50E2 REF 
FCR NEXT EIGBER 1\SM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 1092125 . CLIF_i_RE'IAINING.L C .145 II;_i_C• C25'IBI< 1 
- 2 2101819 . WSHR,ICK,WVE,0.198ID,0.365Cr,0.006'IBK 1 
- 3 5831948 . LEVER 1 
.- 4 2536341 . SHAFT 1 
- 5 2597974 . CAM 1 
- 6 2597973 . SHAFT A'I'I P'I 1 
- 7 37913 . NU'IiM1\CE,EE.X_i_4-40UNC ll'IT f'I 1 
- 8 257984 . WASBER,ICCK,SPLIT 1/8 re x 13/64 or; 1 
- 9 228093 . S~I'ICE,FRECIHCN 2 
- 10 438551 . SCREWi~l\CH_i_SLCT EINI; Br,4-40UNC_i_0.625LG A'I'I P'I 4 
- 11 37913 . NU'I,.Ml\CB,HE.X,4-4CUNC J.'l'I f'I 4 
- 12 5831813 . ~CTCR 1\S~,50BZ 1 

USED ON BRUSH DRIVE 1\S~_r._50HZ C~LY 

FCR ASM CCMFCNEN'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -101!,-28,-291! 
- 13 38352 . SCREW,~1\CH,SLCT FIL Hr,6-32UNC,C.375LG A'I'I P'I 3 
- 14 257187 . NU'I_._MACE_._HE.X~6-32UNC ll'IT FT 3 
- 15 62031 . WSHR,ICK,IT,0.141ID,0.2950r,0.021'IEK 1\'I'I P'I 3 
- 16 2536261 . CAEIE ASM 1 

FCR ASM CC.MPCNEN'I·S SEE FIGURE 14 -1.L-2 
- 17 2536287 . ERUSH,BCUSING 1 

ASM CC~FCNEN'IS ARE NCT REPLACEABLE 
- 18 25363.88 . SEAliSEIF ADEESI~E...1_BRUSB HCUSiiG 1 

M08·135l·l 

39 



24 

40 

5444/5440 

~-------2 

17 ___ ____.J 

19 20 18 

FIGURE 12. BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ 

1 

4 

2 

13 
14 

r------@ 
21 

9 



5444/5440 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

BRUSH DRIVE ASSEMBLY - 60HZ 

12 - 5144330 ERUSH I:RIVE ASEE~BIY RH 
FCR NEXT HIGHER ASM SEE FIGURE 2 

- 1 5144334 • LINI< 1 
- 2 1073418 . CLIF,RETAI~ING,0.094II:,0.015'IHK A'l'l P'l 2 
- 3 5144337 . CAM ASM 1 
- 4 328833 . SCREW..i.HJ:LESS SET.6-FLU'IE..i.4-40..i.O• 25IG An P'l 1 
- 5 5144336 . • PIN,MC'ICR CAM 1 
- 6 5144335 . • CA~,~CTCR 1 
- 7 5144333 . SBAF'l 1 
- 8 5144332 • CCUFIING 1 
- 9 1092125 • RIN~,RE'IAINING l'IT n 1 
- 10 2101819 • WSHE,ICI<,WVE 1 0.198II:..i.0.365CJ:..i.0.006'IBK A'l'l P'l 1 
- 11 228093 . Slil'ICE,FRECISION 2 
- 12 438551 • SCREW,~ACH,SLCT EINJ: BI:,4-40UNC,0.625LG A'l·T P'l 2 
- 13 438552 . SCRE~,~ACH,BIND HD 4-40 X 3/4 IG 1.'l'l P'l 2 
- 14 37913 . NU'l,HEX,4-40,0.25ID l'IT n 4 
- 15 5144329 • MOTCR AS~,60HZ 1 
- 16 10170 . SCRE~ 1MACH,SLC'l BIND HD_L6-32U~CL0.25IG 11-T n· 1 
- 17 257187 • NUT,FIAIN,HEX,6-32,0.375 FL w A'l'l F'l 1 
- 18 81693 . SCRE~,MACH,BIND HD,6-32,C.375IG J'l·T n· 1 
- 19 257187 • NUT 1 FIAIN,HEX_L6-321 0.375 FL w A'l'l P'l 1 
- 20 56722 • LOCI<~ASEER,EX'l 'ICO'IH,0.15CJ:,0.32II: l'IT F'l' 1 
- 21 2283012 . • MCTCR,60HZ 1 

FCR O'IHER CC~PCNEN'l FAR'! SEE FIGURE 14 -3 
- 22 5144317 . FLA'IE 1 
- 23 2536261 • CABLE ASM 1 

FCR CC~FCNEN'l PAR'IS SEE FIGURE 14 -1.-5 
- 24 2536388 • SEAI,SEIF ADEESIVE,BRUSB BCUSING 1 
- 25 5144331 • HCUSING,ERUSH I:RIVE 1 

ASM CCMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REPLACEABLE 

M08-135l·l 



5444/5440 

1 

2 

5 

26 

28 

38 

@ @ 
37 

14 

4 

22 

40 

FIGURE 13 • 5440 c ART RIDGE ASSEMBLY 

42 



5444/5440 

LIST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER I 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

5ll4C CAR'IRIDGE ASSEMELY 

13 - 2536533 FINAL ASSEMEIY,5440 CAR'IFICGE REF 
- 2537301 FINAL ASSEft'.ELY,5440 CE CAR'IRIDGE FEF 
- 1 2598067 COVER AS~i'ICFiEltE 1 
- 1 2598068 . CCVER AS~.CE,TCF,ELACK 1 
- 2 5831601 NR . . EEAI 1 
- 3 5144359 l\R . . EU~IEF_._IWEEER 4 

O'IBER ASM COft'.FCNEN'IS AFE l\C'I FEFIA CU\EIE 
- 4 2536559 l\R . CCVER,ECTTCM 1 
- 4 2536569 NR COVER_._CE_._BC'I'IOM 1 

ASM CCMFCNEN'IS ARE NC'I REFLACEJ\ELE 
- 5 2536565 NR BANI:LE ASM 1 
- 6 186924 NR . SCREW_._SKT HD CAP_._6-FLU'IEi4-40UNC_._0.375LG J\'I'I P'I 2 
- 7 5831627 NR RNOE 1 
- 8 2536332 l\R . . HANI:LE ASM 1 

AfllJ CCMPCNEN'IS ARE NC'! REFIACEAEIE 
- 9 2536563 l\R . FIN 2 
- 10 2537380 NR . PIN 2 
- 11 2537381 l\R . CCVEF J\Sft'. 1 
- 12 2537368 NR . . HR ING 1 
- 13 2537367 l\R . . Flt\ 1 
- 14 2537366 NR . . . CC'\iER 1 
- 15 2598060 l\R . . LEVER J\Sft'. 1 
- 16 2598065 NR . . . CRA~ EAR 1 
- 17 2598037 l\R . . CllF 1 
- 18 2598083 NR . . . LEVER 1 
- 19 2598082 l\R . . FIN 2 
- 20 5831608 NR HR ING 1 
- 21 2598063 l\R . LATCH 1 
- 22 2536571 NR . PLA'IE 1 
- 23 2536543 l\R . CCVER_LFFCTEC'IIVE 1 
- 24 5831632 . SCRHi,SEIF '!AF, C. 25LG Jl'I·T f'I 8 
- 25 2598056 l\R ll\SEFT,l\YLCN 2 
- 26 58316CO NR SPRING 1 
- 27 2598066 l\R . DISR 1\Sft'. 1 
- 28 2199378 NR . . ClAft'.P 1 
- 29 5257231 l\R . . SCRE~ 1\'I'I F'I 4 
- 30 2219193 NR . ~SHR 1'I'I PI' 4 
- 31 5831591 l\R . . HUE ASM 1 
- 32 5831616 NR . . . FIA'IE 1 
- 33 2598190 NR . . . SCREW,CCUNTERSINR BC,6-32UNC,0.5LG l\'I'I F'I 4 
- 34 257187 NR . . . Nt'I,MACB,BE~,6-32tl\C 1'IT f'I· 4 
- 35 4077757 l\R . . . ~J\SBEF_._LCCR J\'I'I P'I 4 
- 36 2536567 NR . . . CIER HUB 1 
- 37 2218106 l\R . DISI< 1 
- 38 2598064 NR . DRA~ FLA'IE ASft'. 1 

ASM CCMFCNEN'I·S J\RE NC'I REPLACEJ\El-E 
- 39 2598054 NR . . SNAF RING 1 
- 40 2598045 . IAEEI,ft'.ADE IN USA 1 
- 40 5831637 LAEEI,ft'.ADE IN GERft'.ANY 1 
- 41 5144340 . SERIAL 11\EEL,CJ\TJ\ CAR'I,MACE IN GER~J\NY 1 
- 41 5144342 SERIAI IABEL.DA'IA CAR'I.Y.J\DE H USA 1 
- 41 5144344 . CE CAFT LAEEI,I:ATA,MJ\[E IN USA 1 
- 41 5144346 RECCNI:I'IICNED IAEEI,MJ\CE II\ GEF~ANY 1 
- 41 5144348 . RECCI\I:ITICNEC LAEEL.LMJ\CE IN USA 1 
- 41 5144352 . USE[ FAR'IS LABEI,REFUREISHEC CISR 1 

M08-1351·1 



44 

@9 

SIMILAR TO 
ITEM 1 

1 

5 

9 

13 

17 

21 

5444/5440 

<# 
2 3 

6 7 

10 11 

14 15 

18 19 

22 23 

FIGURE 14. CABLE Ai.~D JUMPER ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 1 OF 2) 

@ 

SIMILAR TO 
ITEM 3 

SIMILAR TO 
ITEM 8 

4 

8 

12 

16 

20 

24 



SIMILAR TO 
ITEM 3 

5444/5440 

25 26 27 

29 30 31 

33 34 35 

FIGURE 14. CAllLI:: AND JUMPI::R ASSEMBLY COMPONENT PARTS (PART 2 OF 2) 

SIMILAR TO 
ITEM 28 

28 

32 

45 



5444/ 544 0 

LI ST AND PART UNITS USABLE 
IN DEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION PER ON 
NUMBER 1 2 3 4 ASM. CODE 

C1\E1E 1\NL Jt~PER ASSEMEIY CO~IC'E'T IAns 

14 - 1 187243 . TER~I,Al,S~AIL TAPER AR 
- 2 92784 . TER~INAI,RING,18-20 A~G,E HCIE 1\R 
- 3 334921 . TER~I~Al,RING..L18-22 AwG1 6 ECLE AR 
- 4 760259 SBIELL,GROUNDING SPLICE 1\R 
- 5 804715 . TER~I~Al,RING,22-18 AwG,4 S'IUL AR 
- 6 569879 . INSER'I.ELEC CCNNEC'ICR_._9 ICHUU - - 1\R 
- 7 609687 . CC~TACT AF 
- 8 1077722 GRO~MET ,ROE, FCR C.3125 HCIE,1/16 Il\l AR 
- 9 360433 . TER~I,Al.FIUG.16-18 AwG AR 
- 10 811802 . GUILE,CARD 1\R 
- 11 1142155 . TER~I~Al,CRI~P,22,24 AwG AR 
- 12 2123393 . 'IERMINAI__._RECEP'IACLE AR 
- 13 2183041 . TER~INAI,SFALE,22-18AwG,4 S'I·Ut AR 
- 14 5352960 . S'IRAIN RELIEF,CCA~ 'I~C-HI J!IHICATIC~ AR 
- 15 188609 . FERFUIE,CAELE,SHIELEL 1\R 
- 16 360370 'IERMINAI,~IRE RING 'IC~GUE 1\R 
- 17 725557 . HCUSI~G,CC~NECTCR (AMEE-R) AR 
- 18 2174195 . CON'IACT AR 
- 19 4121101 HCUSI~G,CCNNECTCR (WHITE) AR 
- 20 123070 . GRO~ME'I,RUEBER,C.438ID AR 
- 21 368169 . cc~·"ECTCR AR 
- 22 813801 . HOUSING AR 
- 23 813802 . CCV ER AR 
- 24 815933 . CONNEC'ICR AR 
- 25 334910 TER~I~Al,RING,14-16 AWG,6 ECLE AR 
- 26 550501 . RECEF'IACLE,'IAPER PIN 22-20 A~G AR 
- 27 2145170 . TER~INAl..i_CCNNECTCR AR 
- 28 2162590 . 'IER~INAI,FLAG FAS'! AR 
- 29 5412817 . TER~I~Al,CUICK LISCONNEC'I,20-24 A~G AF 
- 30 2538127 . GRO~ME'I •ROEBER AR 
- 31 569878 . cc~'ECTCR,~ALE,9 PIN FCLARIZEL AR 
- 32 517913 . 'IER~INAI,SIIF CN,18-16 A\\G 1\R 
- 33 5271638 . TUEI~G_._BEAT SHRINK 1\R 
- 34 2152788 . FERRtIE,.453 Ct'ISIDE A~D • 4CO HSILE I:IJ! J!R 
- 35 5213364 . FERFU1E,ELEC'IRIC1\L CCNLUC'ICR,INNER AR 
- 36 725558 . BOUSING..LCCNNEC'ICR (A~EER) 1\R 

MOB-1351-1 

46 



5444/5440 

NUMERICAL INDEX 
-

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

-
453 2 -203 62031-CCNT 2 - 45 257189-CONT 9 - 14 360370 14 - 16 

3344 8 - 13 2 -167 257956 2 -184 360433 14 - 9 
3550 2 - 83 3 - 7 257960 2 -191 363011 5 - 25 

2 -102 11 - 15 25797 5 2 - 98 364 710 10 - 17 
5677 2 -200 81693 - 16 257982 4 - 52 368169 14 - 21 
6364 2 - 56A - 41 4 - 56 369207 - 13 

5 - 8 - 62 257984 4 - 26 9 - 2 
5 - 12 2 - 52 4 - 30 369675 4 - 34 

6935 2 - 84 2 -107 4 - 50 438536 4 - 70 
816 3 2 -202 2 -111 4 - 63 438 539 4 - 98 
9092 2 - 95 4 - 86 4 -109 438 540 4 -160 

10170 - 49 12 - 18 4 -164 438548 2 - 42 
2 - 20 92784 14 - 2 11 - 8 2 -156 
2 - 25 104696 4 - 57 257985 2 - 32 2 -160 
2 - 44 104763 4 - 2 2 -148 4 - 54 
2 -134 4 - 20 2 -182 4 - 80 
2 -166 5 - 39 2 -194 4 - 87 
8 - 28 123070 10 - 15 4 - 6 5 - 31 
8 - 35 14 - 20 4 - 15 10 - 20 
9 - 1 124226 5 - 28 4 - 25 438550 9 - 25 

12 - 16 129654 2 - 94 4 - 49 438 551 4 - 44 
115 98 - 64 130985 2 -141 4 - 62 6 - 2 

2 - 33A 138755 9 - 3 4 - 81B 7 - 2 
2 -114 147297 5 - 14 4 - 96 8 - 18 
2 -172 149897 2 - 2 4 -108 11 - 10 
9 - 27 2 -105 4 -114 12 - 12 

22478 2 -106 179946 8 - 12 4 -117 438 552 12 - 13 
5 - 17 186 923 2 - 31 4 -132 438554 4 - 33 

23931 3 - 24 2 -181 4 -143 438566 5 - 9 
24107 2 -149 4 -116 4 -145A 438570 8 - 22 
25282 4 - 90 4 -147 4 -163 9 - 8 
25627 2 - 74 186 924 2 - 35 257986 2 - 57B 438586 5 - 16 

8 - 16B 4 - 24 9 - 10 473079 - 11 
9 - 13 4 - 48 263217 4 -100 483373 2 - 90 

32042 - 10 4 - 61 302090 2 - 38 517913 14 - 32 
34512 2 - 92 4 -113 2 - 88 526378 8 - 19 

2 -103 4 -131 9 - 24 9 - 11 
2 -119 4 -162 302131 2 - 39 526898 2 -112 
2 -206 13 - 6 2 - 89 528324 4 -159 
9 - 5 186 926 4 -105 316996 8 - 9 533371 8 - 11 

10 - 21 186927 2 -122 9 - 29 533372 8 - 10 
35739 10 - 4 186933 2 -169 317173 2 - 86 550501 14 - 26 
37913 11 - 7 186935 2 - 82 317232 9 - 17 569878 14 - 31 

11 - 11 187243 14 - 1 317310 8 - 26 569879 8 - 14 
12 - 14 188609 14 - 15 322065 - 34 14 - 6 

38051 2 - 80 208249 9 - 6 322550 - 33 581715 9 - 18 
38235 - 35 209033 2 -171 5 - 24 603863 2 -174 

2 - 29 210883 2 - 17 8 - 5 609687 14 - 7 
2 -163 8 - 24 322551 2 - 14 631810 6 - 6 
8 - 15A 9 - 4 2 - 53 7 - 6 
9 - 20 210884 8 - 25 2 - 79 642371 4 - 99 

38265 2 - 40 210921 2 - 37 8 - 30 725557 2 -108 
2 -197 219743 2 -140 323837 2 - 18 14 - 17 

38266 2 - 23 228093 4 - 43 327921 3 - 12 725558 14 - 36 
38351 2 - 69 6 - 1 3 - 14 728509 - 25 
38352 11 - 13 7 - 1 3 - 16 5 - 3 
38354 3 - 5 11 - 9 327923 8 - 16A 731626 3 - 26 
38433 8 - 2 12 - 11 328833 12 - 4 731631 - 19 
38442 - 51 236550 - 45 332620 10 - 16 - 21 
38443 4 -149 236849 9 - 31 332981 4 -141 2 - 67 
38688 2 -101 237032 2 - 33B 334910 14 - 25 9 - 6A 
45690 2 -170 237245 2 -150 334921 14 - 3 744103 4 -101 

4 - 3 251262 2 -135 337512 8 - 8 760259 14 - 4 
4 - 21 2 51970 - 29 338238 - 24 802388 4 -102 
5 - 40 2 -147 - 56 804480 4 - 66 
9 - 32 2 -193 - 60 8 04 715 14 - 5 

48594 5 - 21 4 - 28 4 - 36 811417 10 - 10 
52522 4 - 68 4 - 84 4 - 39 811427 2 -126 
55726 - 38 4 -153 4 - 41 811802 14 - 10 
55901 2 -120 251990 - 63 4 - 81A 811804 2 - 48 

3 - 25 257187 2 - 54 4 -125 10 - 12 
9 - SA 3 - 6 5 - 2 813179 10 - 11 

10 - 22 8 - 6 344015 8 - 31 813801 14 - 22 
56079 2 -115 9 - 9 356742 3 - 4 813802 14 - 23 

9 - 28 10 - 5 3 - 10 815933 14 - 24 
56722 2 - 55 11 - 14 3 - 33 825559 2 -125 

3 - 27 12 - 17 5 - 27 845762 2 - 23A 
10 - 6 12 - 19 357820 4 - 5 852958 2 - 21 
12 - 20 13 - 34 4 - 14 852959 2 - 22 

62031 2 - 15 257189 8 - 16C 4 - 95 889325 6 

x- 1 



5444/5440 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

889325-CONT - 67 2536261-CONT 12 - 23 2537340 4 -129 2538027 4 -165 
1070020 2 -139 2536274 2 -157 2537341 4 -128 2538031 4 -161 
1072433 2 -130 2536275 - 57 2537348 4 -121 2538032 4 - 78 
1073418 12 - 2 2536277 9 - 26 2537356 2 - 26 2538036 4 - 1 
1077722 14 - 8 2536285 2 - 10 2537357 2 - 5 5 - REF 
1090873 2 - 3 2536287 11 - 17 2537366 13 - 14 2538037 5 - 29 
1092125 6 - 8 2536296 - 53 2537367 13 - 13 2538038 5 - 33 

7 - 8 2536332 13 - 8 2537368 13 - 12 2538039 5 - 30 
11 - 1 2536337 9 - 7 2537372 2 -136 2538040 5 - 32 
12 - 9 2536341 11 - 4 2537373 2 -133 2538041 5 - 38 

1093722 2 -138 2536345 2 - 13 2537374 2 -131 2538042 5 - 35 
1124775 5 - 36 11 - REF 2537375 2 -137 2538043 4 - 91 
112'J827 4 - 29 2536356 2 -188 2537376 2 -132 2538045 5 - 15 
1138818 5 - 19 2536359 2 - 16 2537380 13 - 10 2538046 3 - 29 
1142155 14 - 11 2536376 2 - 11 2537381 13 - 11 5 - 20 
1166150 4 - 8 2536387 - 8 2537472 6 - 9 2538047 5 - 18 

4 - 17 2536388 11 - 18 1 - 9 2538051 5 - 26 
1171544 4 - 44A 12 - 24 2537473 2 - 6 2538052 5 - 23 
2101819 11 - 2 2536389 - 54 2537475 6 - 1 2538054 4 - 88 

12 - 10 2536390 - 50 1 - 1 2538055 - 27 
2102365 3 - 8 2536393 - 14 2537478 2 -142 5 - 5 

3 - 18 2536394 - 12 2537479 2 -143 2538056 5 - 7 
2111232 9 - 22 2536431 4 -120 2 -145 5 - 11 
2114108 3 - 11 2536450 2 -179 2537480 2 -144 2538058 5 - 13 
211498 5 2 -190 2536451 2 -176 2537483 9 - 34 2538059 5 - 10 
2121358 4 -142 2536452 2 -177 2537484 - 39 2538061 5 - 6 
212211q 9 - 12 2536453 2 -175 2537485 2 - 1 2538062 4 - 71 
2123393 14 - 12 2536454 2 -168 2537486 6 - 5 2538064 4 - 74 
2145170 14 - 27 2536455 - 66 1 - 5 2538065 4 - 75 
2152788 14 - 34 2536456 - 65 2537488 2 -116 2538066 4 - 77 
2157349 4 - 45 2536457 - 61 2537Q89 2 - 78 2538067 4 - 76 
2162590 14 - 28 2536458 2 -195 8 - 7 2538068 4 - 19 
217'J195 14 - 18 2536460 - 4 10 - 1 2538069 4 - 10 
2175867 8 - 40 2536473 - 9 2537490 2 -113 2538070 4 - 92 

9 - 19 2536477 - 5 2537491 2 - 77 2538071 4 - 23 
2176002 4 -145 2536482 4 -146 8 - 4 2538072 4 - 59 
2181005 2 -154 2536483 4 -140 10 - 3 2538073 4 - 93 

3 - 1 lA 2536487 3 - 32 2537492 2 - 73 2538074 4 -106 
3 - 15 2536488 3 - 28 2537493 2 - 75 2538075 4 -144 
3 - 17 2536495 - 47 2537497 2 -151 2538077 4 - 47 
3 - 34 2536496 - 46 2537499 2 -158 2538078 4 - 46 

2183041 14 - 13 2536533 13 - REF 2537500 2 -155 2538080 4 - 83 
2192509 10 - 8 2536543 13 - 23 2537502 2 -117 2538082 4 - 79 
2199378 13 - 28 2536559 13 - 4 2537504 - 59 2538083 4 -158 
2204025 2 - 96 2536563 13 - 9 2537505 - 58 2538085 4 -157 
2207715 2 -201 2536565 13 - 5 2537508 2 -110 2538086 4 -154 
2218106 13 - 37 2536567 13 - 36 2537509 - 55 2538087 4 -155 
2219193 2 -207 2536569 13 - 4 2537511 - 52 2538088 4 -124 

13 - 30 2536571 13 - 22 2537512 2 -121 2538089 4 - 32 
2250961 2 - 58 2536601 2 - 46 2537524 2 -146 2538090 4 -122 
2250963 2 - 59 2536602 2 - 43 2537525 3 - 2 2538091 4 -127 
2261918 9 - 21 2536615 2 - 28 2537528 3 - 21 2538092 4 -150 
2261919 9 - 16 2536616 - 2 10 - 14 2538093 4 -151 
2274381 2 - 65 2536618 6 - 12 2537572 6 - 16 2538094 10 - 13 
2283000 8 - 15 7 - 12 7 - 16 2538095 10 - 9 

9 - 23 2536625 2 - 61 2537573 6 - 15 2538096 2 -161 
2283001 2 -183 2536626 2 - 60 7 - 15 10 - REF 

2 -189 2536627 2 - 57C 2538001 4 - 60 2538098 - 15 
2283002 2 - 87 2536633 6 - 11 2538002 4 - 65 2538099 2 - 91 
2283004 9 - 15 7 - 11 2538005 4 - 94 2538101 2 - REF 
2283005 2 - 85 2536640 7 - 14 2538006 4 -103 2 - REF 
2283009 2 - 63 2536642 1 - 17 2538007 4 - 55 2 - REF 
2283012 12 - 21 2536643 6 - 17 2538008 4 - 58 2 - REF 
2391819 2 - 76 2536644 7 - 13 2538010 4 - 51 2538103 - 18 

8 - 3 2536645 6 - 13 2538011 4 - 53 2538104 4 - 22 
2414892 10 - 2 2536649 4 -123 2538013 4 - 40 2538106 2 -104 
2426180 2 - 99 2537301 13 - REF 2538015 4 - 42 8 - REF 
2426181 2 - 99 2537306 2 - 49 2538016 4 - 35 2538107 - 28 
2426199 2 - 99 2537308 - 1 2538017 4 - 4 2538108 - 31 
2426200 2 - 99 2537309 2 -118 4 - 13 2538109 - 30 
2426238 4 - 64 6 - REF 2538018 4 - 9 2538110 8 - 17 

4 -110 2537310 2 -118 4 - 18 2538111 2 - 81 
2531740 2 - 70 7 - REF 2538019 4 - 7 4 - REF 
2536212 2 - 57D 2537318 2 - 93 4 - 16 4 - REF 
2536242 - 42 2537319 2 - 93 2538020 4 -104 4 - REF 
2536245 2 - 51 2537320 2 - 93 2538021 4 -111 4 - REF 
2536246 2 - 50 2537321 2 - 93 2538022 3 - 30 2538112 8 - 1 
2536247 - 48 2537338 6 - 10 2538023 4 -148 2538113 8 - 37 
2536261 3 - 20 1 - 10 4 -152 2538114 8 - 33 

11 - 16 2537339 4 -130 2538025 4 -156 2538116 8 - 41 

x- 2 



5444/5440 

PART LIST AND PART LIST AND PART LI ST AND PART LIST AND 
NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. NO. INDEX NO. 

2538122 - 17 2600561 - 23 5831637 13 - 40 
2538124 - 20 5 - 1 5831657 4 - 31 
2538125 - 22 2600562 - 26 5831682 4 -126 
2538126 8 - 21 5 - 4 5831686 4 -134 
2538127 5 - 22 2600563 4 -112 5831687 4 -133 

14 - 30 2600564 3 - 3 5831708 2 -100 
2538129 4 - 97 8 - 39 5831709 2 -196 
2538134 2 - 68 2600565 2 -162 5831713 2 -205 
2538135 - 43 2600566 10 - 18 5831720 2 - 36 
2538136 - 40 2600567 2 - 41 5831721 2 - 34 
2538139 2 - 62 2600568 3 - 22 5831723 2 - 33 
2538141 3 - 1 8 - 38 5831793 2 -209 
2538143 q - 37 2600573 2 -199 5831813 11 - 12 
2538144 5 - 37 2600574 4 - 12 5831824 7 
2538145 8 - 29 2600584 4 - 82 5831852 4 - 72 
2538146 8 - 34 2600589 4 - REF 5831862 2 - 47 
2538148 8 - 32 4 - REF 5831892 4 - 67 
2538149 8 - 36 4 - REF 5831903 4 - 69 
2597912 - 37 4 - 11 5831921 2 -185 
2597913 2 - 72 2600591 4 - 73 2 -192 

9 - REF 2600599 2 -198 5831922 2 -187 
2597920 - 44 4077757 13 - 35 5831923 2 -178 
2597932 2 -165 4121101 2 -109 5831948 11 - 3 
2597938 2 -208 14 - 19 5831955 2 - 9 
25 97939 2 - 57 5144317 12 - 22 5831988 2 -186 
2597953 2 -159 5144 318 2 - 56 5831989 2 -186 

10 - 19 5144329 12 - 15 5831990 2 -186 
2597959 2 - 23 5144330 2 - 13 5831991 2 -186 
2597960 2 - 23 12 - REF 
2597961 2 - 23 5144331 12 - 25 
2597963 - 32 5144332 12 - 8 
2597964 - 36 5144333 12 - 7 
2597965 6 - llJ 5144334 12 - 1 
2597973 11 - 6 5144335 12 - 6 
259797lJ 11 - 5 5144336 12 - 5 
25 98005 2 - 7 5144337 12 - 3 
2598007 2 - 4 5144338 2 -201A 
2598012 2 -102A 5144339 2 - 12 
2598037 13 - 17 51443lJO 13 - 41 
2598038 4 - 46A 5144342 13 - 41 

6 - 4 5144344 13 - 41 
7 - 4 5144346 13 - 41 

2598045 13 - 40 5144348 13 - lJ1 
25 98054 13 - 39 51lJ4352 13 - 41 
2598056 13 - 25 514lJ354 2 - 8 
2598060 13 - 15 5144358 8 - 16 
2598063 13 - 21 5144359 13 - 3 
2598064 13 - 38 5144385 8 - 27A 
25 98 065 13 - 16 51lJ4387 9 - 6B 
2598066 13 - 27 5144390 9 - REF 
2598067 13 - 1 5144394 4 - 85 
2598068 13 - 1 5144395 4 - 80A 
2598074 2 -123 5144lJ05 2 - 97 
2598076 2 - 24 5213276 2 - 30 
2598080 6 - 3 4 - 81 

7 - 3 4 -115 
2598082 13 - 19 5213364 14 - 35 
2598083 13 - 18 5214094 9 - 33 
2598087 2 -180 5236656 8 - 23 
2598090 2 -129 5240458 8 - 20 
2598097 9 - 30 5257231 13 - 29 
2598167 2 -164 5264648 2 -173 
2598168 2 - 57A 5271638 14 - 33 
2598175 2 - 27 5319854 2 -124 
2598182 4 -139 3 - 9 
2598183 4 -137 3 - 13 
2598184 4 -136 3 - 19 
2598185 4 -135 53~2960 14 - 14 
2598190 13 - 33 5364151 2 - 19 
2598191 4 -138 5412817 14 - 29 
2598195 2 -204 5477195 8 - 27 
2598196 2 -152 5724118 2 - 66 
2598197 - 3 5759968 3 - 23 
2598198 2 - 97 5831591 13 - 31 
2600510 4 - 38 5831600 13 - 26 
2600534 4 -107 5831601 13 - 2 
26 00535 5 - 34 5831608 13 - 20 
2600543 10 - 1 5831616 13 - 32 
2600544 2 - 64 58 31627 13 - 7 
2600560 4 - 27 5831632 13 - 24 

x- 3 



Cl> 
c 
.,, 
.s 
Cl 
c 
0 
(ij 
.... 
:::i 
() 

IBM 5444 Di,sk Storage Drive 
(Machines with Serial no. above 30,100) 
IBM 5440 Di,sk Cartridge, PC 

Reader's Comment Form 

This reader's comment form is provided for your comments and suggestions (both 
favorable and unfavorable) on this manual; these will help us to produce better 
publications for your use. Your observations may concern, for example, the orga­
nization of the manual contents, the text (clarity, accuracy, cross-referencing), the 
illustrations, the index, or the paper, printing, or binding. Each reply will be care­
fully reviewed by the persons responsible for writing and publishing the manual. 

All comments and suggestions become the property of IBM. 

Comments and Suggestions 

Order No. S 135-0002-0 

The above remarks are based on my experience of using this manual: In the field 0 For education D 

Name and Address 

Readers outside of U.S.A. Please mail this form to IBM U.K. Laboratories Ltd., Product Publications, 
Hursley Park, Winchester, Han ts, England. 



S135-0002-0 

Fold Fold 

(") 
c 

r+ 
:r 
(/) 

........................................................................................................................ 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAI LED IN THE UNITED STATES 

Attention: Department 813 (H) 

Fold 

International Business Machines Corporation 
Data Processing Division 

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY. 

IBM CORPORATION 

1133 WESTCHESTER AVENUE, 

WHITE PLAINS, N.Y. 10604 

1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604 
(U.S.A. only) 

IBM World Trade Corporation 
821 United Nations Plaza, New York, New York 10017 
(lntematlonaQ 

FIRST CLASS 
PERMIT NO. 1359 

WHITE PLAINS. N.Y 

Fold 



5444/5440 ': Eold 

- -- ~--; ·,~· ·-· -·,, -· __;_, ,.-:..,. - .__ .J 
Cut 

· ~'91..fn~,P~~,1 .11u~•'"''9 ~chine• c~.,,0,,1~~ · · 
Q~.~~81$1n.~:p~1~.1on, ... \. . .. ·· .. > · .. ·. ;' · ... , 
'1.1':33·•e~tcbester Av~nue,.Wh.lte·Plain-,··N~11.v~,. .•.. 1~04 
. 01.s.A .. q'IJJ. · 
IBllWArld' ... ~,.de,··.~~r-~ 
~21 Un~·Nati~n~.Plm, New/fo.rk,·N•w. vori10017 

•. o.r..-•tiOnal) · · · · , , 




